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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BEC Environmental, Inc (BEC) has been authorized by Nye County to perform a Phase I Environmental 

Site Assessment (ESA) of the former Coaldale Junction Truck Stop located in Esmeralda County, Nevada 

(assessor parcel number [APN] 006-161-09).  The subject property consists of a 40 acre parcel located 

near the intersection of US Highway 6 and US Highway 95, (hereinafter referenced as the site, subject 

site, or subject property).  The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible, 

recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the property. Brian Loffman, a Nevada 

Certified Environmental Manager, performed the site reconnaissance on September 6, 2012.  A summary 

of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not included or fully developed in 

this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a comprehensive understanding of the items 

contained herein.  In summary, the following items were noted: 

 The subject property consists of a 40 acre parcel located near the intersection of US Highway 6 

and US Highway 95, approximately 40 miles west of Tonopah, Nevada.  The subject site is a 

former truck stop that once had motels, restaurant, small casino and a bar.  The subject site is 

located in the upper northeast corner of Esmeralda County, Nevada.   

 Based on a review of historical documents, including aerial photography, the subject site was first 

developed between 1960 and 1965. The first improvements on the subject site were in the form of 

a water well installed in 1953.  Subsequent to the well installation, a restaurant and service station 

was constructed between 1955 and 1960.  The motel units were built in phases starting in the late 

1950's; however, the completion date for all the on-site motel units is unknown. 

• Properties to the north, south, east and west show no development as of 2006, according to aerial 

photography review.  No evidence of adjacent property development was observed during the 

September 6, 2012, site visit.  The subject site is shown as partially developed in the 1965 aerial 

photograph.   

• The regulatory database review was purchased as a report through Environmental Data 

Resources, Inc. (EDR) and identified the following: 

◦ One Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) listing for the subject site.  The subject 

site is listed as Facility ID 9-000071 and was first reported to the Nevada Division of 

Environmental Protection (NDEP) on August 11, 1994.  The EDR report reports the case 

as "Active".   

• Due to discrepancies in the location of some facilities in the databases arising from incorrect or 

incomplete addresses some facilities were listed as un-mappable, otherwise known as “orphan 

sites”.  BEC reviewed the Orphan Summary list in the EDR report. The orphan list consists of 

sites that cannot be mapped because their address or facility information was incomplete.  The 

EDR report lists 50 orphan sites that may be located within or outside the standard one-mile 

radius search distance.  One of the 50 orphan listings (EZ Serve of California) is listed as a UST 

and had a location of US Highway 95 and US Highway 6, which is likely on the subject site.  One 

of the orphan listings only had a location of US Highway 6, which may be within the search 

radius, but is unlikely based on an aerial review of the area surrounding the site. The orphan 

database listings described above are also captured and discussed in the environmental databases 

listings below. Based on a review of the information provided, the remaining 48 sites do not 

appear to be within a one-mile radius of the subject site.   The EZ Serve of California orphan site 

may be a recognized environmental condition. 
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• Based on the authorized scope of services, BEC did not conduct a cultural resources review. 

However, no obvious archaeological resources or structures of historical significance were 

observed at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

• Based on the authorized scope of services, BEC did not conduct a wetlands review. 

• Based on the authorized scope of services, BEC did not conduct a review to identify the potential 

occurrence of federally listed threatened and endangered (T&E) species on the site.  

Recommendations 

BEC has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the former Coaldale Junction Truck Stop located near the 

intersection of US Highway 6 and US Highway 95, approximately 40 miles west of Tonopah, Nevada.  

Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report.   

  

BEC personnel observed the following recognized environmental conditions (RECs), as defined in ASTM 

Practice E 1527-05, in connection with the subject site. BEC offers the following description of these 

conditions as follows:  

 

• Suspect asbestos-containing building materials (ACBMs) were observed in the motel units in the 

form of 9"x9" vinyl tiles and exposed floor mastic, wallboard/ joint compound and textured 

ceiling materials.  Additionally, the age of the motel units suggests both ACBMs and lead-based 

paint may be present.    

 

• Small sections of transite pipe were observed at various locations on the site, again suggesting the 

presence of ACBMs. 

 

• The subject site operated underground storage tanks (USTs) and above-ground storage tanks 

(ASTs) for diesel and gasoline.  The exact number of USTs and ASTs operated at any given time 

is unknown and appeared to vary over time based on the available documentation provided by the 

Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) case file.  An NDEP site inspection report, 

dated August 11, 1994, stated four (4) ASTs were observed on-site and contained diesel fuel.  

The report stated product from the ASTs was transferred to the USTs.  The NDEP inspection also 

noted the ASTs had no emergency shutoff or overfill protection or secondary containment.  

During a subsequent site inspection on September 4, 1996, NDEP collected a single water sample 

from the on-site well.  The analytical results showed 12 ppb of benzene.  According to the site 

owner representative, the USTs and ASTs had been removed.  No, evidence of USTs or ASTs 

were observed during the site reconnaissance; however, the pump islands (minus dispensers) 

remain on-site.  NDEP does not have documentation which demonstrates the proper removal of 

the UST system.  Thus, subsurface soil and/or petroleum contamination may be present beneath 

the subject site.     

 

• An in-ground hydraulic vehicle lift was observed in the building formerly used as a service 

garage.  The subsurface condition of the lift and hydraulic reservoir is unknown; however, there 

is the potential for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and/or heavy metals in the subsurface. 

 

• Two large burn pits were observed on the southwest corner of the subject site.  According to the 

site owner representative, trash, tires and other waste generated at the truck stop were burned in 
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the pits.  Several 55-gallon drums were observed in one of the burn pits.  Suspected contaminants 

in the burn pits may include petroleum  hydrocarbons, heavy metals and dioxins. 

 

• The on-site well was unsecure and the well casing exposed at the surface.  This condition presents 

a pathway for migration of potential surface contaminants to the groundwater table. 

 

• An abandoned septic system tank was observed adjacent to the southernmost motel unit.  The site 

owner representative stated that each of the four motel units had its own septic system. Suspected 

contaminants from the septic systems may include nitrates, bacteria, viruses, phosphates, 

chlorides and numerous other organic compounds use to treat the water.       

 

Based on the RECs identified in connection with the subject site, BEC recommends a limited asbestos 

and lead-based paint survey be conducted to assess the extent of ACBM's and LBPs in the motel and 

commercial buildings.   Additionally, a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment should be conducted to 

test for petroleum hydrocarbons and RCRA metals in the subsurface soil/groundwater in connection with 

the hydraulic lift and the former UST/AST system including the dispenser islands and ancillary piping.     

Additionally, surface and subsurface sampling should be conducted in the area of the burn pits and the 

abandoned septic systems for petroleum hydrocarbons, RCRA metals, dioxins, nitrates, bacteria, viruses, 

phosphates, chlorides and other organic compounds used to treat septic systems.    
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1 INTRODUCTION 

BEC Environmental, Inc has been authorized by Nye County to perform a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) of the former Coaldale Junction Truck Stop located in Esmeralda County, Nevada 

(assessor parcel number [APN] 006-161-09).  The subject property consists of a 40 acre parcel located 

near the intersection of US Highway 6 and US Highway 95, (hereinafter referenced as the site, subject 

site, or subject property).  The approximate location of the site is shown on Figure 1 - Vicinity Map and 

Figure 2 - Site Location Map located in Appendix A.  The following sections identify the purpose, 

detailed scope of services, significant assumptions, limitations and exceptions, and user reliance 

information relevant to the preparation of this Phase I ESA report. 

1.1 Purpose 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions that may be present 

due to past or present land use of the site, and/or properties in the site vicinity.   In accordance with 

American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-05, Standard Practice for Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment:  “The term recognized environmental conditions means the presence or 

likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that 

indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances 

or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or surface water 

of the property.”  During the course of this assessment, specific existing, potential, or suspect conditions 

were evaluated that may pose an environmental liability with respect to hazardous substances for current 

owner, future owner, or operator at the subject site. 

1.2 Detailed Scope-of-Services 
The scope of work in performing this Phase I ESA entails four main components: a site reconnaissance, 

personnel interviews, regulatory records review, and report preparation.  The first component, a site 

reconnaissance, entailed a visit to the property on September 6, 2012, for the purposes of making site 

observations and interviewing site occupants, owners and property management personnel.  The second 

component consisted of interviews with the current and former owners of the site, current occupants of 

neighboring properties, and other personnel associated directly with the site.  The third component of the 

assessment process included a formal records review and interviews with local government officials and a 

review of user-provided information.  This report comprises the fourth and final phase of the Phase I ESA 

process. 

1.3 Significant Assumptions 
While this report provides an overview of potential environmental concerns, both past and present, the 

environmental assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the assessment.  It is 

possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities impairing the environmental status of the 

property may have occurred which could not be identified.  The conclusions and recommendations 

regarding environmental conditions that are presented in this report are based on a scope of work 

authorized by the Client.  Note, however, that virtually no scope of work, no matter how exhaustive, can 

identify all contaminants or all conditions above and below ground. 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general accordance with 

current regulatory guidelines and the standard of care exercised by environmental consultants performing 

similar work in the project area.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made regarding the 

professional opinions presented in this report.  This document is intended to be used in its entirety.  No 

portion of the document, by itself, is designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described 

herein.  Nye County or BEC Environmental, Inc. should be contacted if the reader requires any additional 
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information or has questions regarding the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this 

document. 

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
Please note that the scope of this evaluation did not include: subsurface exploration, soil or water 

sampling, chemical analysis, or an evaluation of methane gas, radon, lead, asbestos, wetlands, regulatory 

compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, 

endangered species, indoor air quality, high voltage power lines, or geotechnical studies.  Privately owned 

lots within the property boundary and properties surrounding the site were visually inspected from 

common driveways or public right-of-ways.  Our observations were made from readily accessible vantage 

points.  Although a reasonable effort was made to view relevant site features, some features may have 

been concealed. 

The findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed site conditions and the 

referenced literature.  It should be understood that the conditions of a site can change with time as a result 

of natural processes or the activities of man at the subject site or within the site vicinity.  Additionally, 

changes to the applicable laws, regulations, codes, and standards of practice may occur due to government 

action or the broadening of knowledge.  The findings of this report may, therefore, be invalidated over 

time, in part or in whole, by changes over which Nye County nor BEC Environmental, Inc. has any 

control.  Nye County nor BEC Environmental, Inc. can warrant or guarantee that not finding indicators of 

any particular hazardous material means that this particular hazardous material or any other hazardous 

materials do not exist on the site.  Additional research, including invasive testing, can reduce the 

uncertainty, but no techniques now commonly employed can eliminate the uncertainty altogether. 

1.6 User Reliance 
This report may be relied upon and is intended exclusively for use by Nye County and their assigns for 

the purposes stated within a reasonable time from issuance, but in no event later than 180 days from the 

date of the report.  Land or facility use, on- and off-site conditions, regulations, or other factors may 

change over time, and additional work may be required with the passage of time. Since site activities and 

regulations beyond our control could change at any time after the completion of this report, our 

observations, findings, and opinions can be considered valid only as of the date of the site visit.  This 

report should not be relied upon after 180 days from the date of its issuance (ASTM Standard).  Any use 

or reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report by parties other than the client is 

undertaken at said parties’ sole risk. 

2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

This section provides a description of structures and other improvements on the site and adjoining 

properties.  This section also includes a description of current uses of the site and adjoining properties.  

Please refer to Figure 3 - Site Reconnaissance Map in Appendix B that shows the current layout of the 

subject site. 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 
The legal description of the subject property is Section 17 within the SE ¼ of the NW ¼ of Township 2N, 

Range 37E M.D.M in Esmeralda County, Nevada.  Please refer to the site location map provided in 

Appendix A and the Assessor’s Map and the Coaldale Parcel Location Map provided in Appendix B. 

Based on a review of information obtained from the Esmeralda County Assessors, the subject site was 

originally thought to be 5,068 acres in size (please refer to a copy of the Esmeralda County assessment 

documentation in Appendix B.  However, Ms. Ruth Lee (Esmeralda County Assessor) confirmed the 

subject site was 40 acres.  BEC verified the subject site parcel size using publically available land 
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ownership GIS files from the Bureau of Land Management (BLM).  Please refer to Figure 4 - Assessor's 

Map and Figure 5 - Coaldale Parcel Location Map in Appendix B.    

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
The subject site consists of 40 acres of partially developed commercial land.  Zoning information for the 

subject site and vicinity is not available since Esmeralda County currently does not have zoning or land 

use codes.  The United States Geologic Survey (USGS) Quadrangle maps (see Appendix C) show a 

landing strip immediately southwest of the subject site.  A review of current and historical aerial 

photography confirms what appears to be a graded, unpaved landing strip (see Appendix C).  No 

evidence of the landing strip (or any facilities associated with a landing strip) were observed during the 

site reconnaissance.  Also shown on the USGS maps is the Columbus Salt Marsh located approximately 

one and a half miles west-northwest of the subject site.   Historic usage of the Columbus Slat Marsh 

include Borax and Quartz mill operations that started in 1865.  Milling reportedly ceased operation by the 

late 1880's at the Columbus Salt Marsh.  Based on the USGS maps, the Columbus Salt Marsh is 

topographically down-gradient of the subject site.      

2.3 Current Use of the Property 
The subject site is no longer in use, and according to the owner representative, the site has been 

abandoned for approximately 15 years.   

2.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 
The current adjoining property uses are: 

North:   Private - vacant, native desert 

South: BLM - vacant, native desert 

East: BLM - vacant, native desert 

West: BLM - vacant, native desert 

 

2.5 On-Site Improvements 
The subject site consists of a former truck stop and motel.  The site consists of a vehicle service garage, 

four motel units, shower facility, two fuel dispenser islands and two small utility buildings.  Note that 

none of the structures described are operable or habitable and are in a state of disrepair.  An additional 

structure has burned down with only the building pad remaining.  According to aerial photography and 

documentation obtained from the Nevada Division of Water Resources (NDWR), see Appendix D, the 

subject site was first developed in the mid-1950's with the installation of a water well.     

3 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

The following section discusses information that was provided by interviews with persons associated with 

the subject site and its representatives during the course of this study. 

3.1 Title Records 
A 50-year chain-of-title was not requested for this study. Historical use of the Property was researched 

using other acceptable ASTM standard historical sources.  In order to determine the ownership, BEC 

conducted an interview with Ms. Ruth Lee (Esmeralda County Assessor).  Ms. Lee stated Esmeralda 

County does not maintain an electronic database of public records and all information is hardcopy 

material that has been archived.  The information presented in the table below is the best account of the 

site ownership history based on information provided by Ms. Lee and documents reviewed from the 

NDEP and NDWR.   
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Ownership History  

Parcel No. Owner Recorded Date 

006-161-09 SN Trust 12/8/2001 

006-161-09 Esmeralda County 6/1/1998 

006-161-09 William Avtgis 1996 

006-161-09 George Pateras 1994 

006-161-09 Elton Parsons 1994 

 

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
Based on information provided during an interview with Ed Ylst, representing the SN Trust (owner 

representative), no known environmental liens or activity and use limitations are associated with the 

subject site. 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 
When queried regarding specialized knowledge concerning the environmental status and potential issues 

of concern, the current owner representative indicated he was unaware of any such conditions, and to his 

knowledge, the site was devoid of significant environmental issues.  However, interviews with NDEP 

representatives Art Gravenstein and Kevin Sullivan indicated the site had been under Corrective Actions 

order for a petroleum release since 1994. 

3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
When queried regarding commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information concerning the 

environmental status and potential issues of concern, the current owner representative indicated he was 

unaware of any such conditions, and to his knowledge, the site was devoid of significant environmental 

issues.  However, he had responded to several Corrective Action related documents from NDEP.  When 

questioned regarding his response to NDEP, Mr. Ylst stated he disagreed with NDEP's findings.   

3.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
Please refer to Section 6 for a list of individuals interviewed during the preparation of the Phase I ESA. 

3.6 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
The subject site is not currently for sale nor has the subject site been recently appraised.  Thus, the 

subjects sites current market value is unknown.   

3.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 
Ed Ylst wishes to redevelop his property to promote economic development in Esmeralda County.  Two 

companies have expressed interest in developing projects on the site, but declined further involvement 

citing environmental concerns.   

4 RECORDS REVIEW 

The following sections include the results and a discussion of the computerized search of state and federal 

standard environmental record sources.  Some records reviewed pertain not only to the property, but also 

to properties within an additional approximate minimum search distance in order to help assess the 

likelihood of problems from migrating hazardous substances or petroleum products. Unless stated 

otherwise the approximate minimum search distances used below were as specified in the ASTM 

Standard 1527-05.  
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4.1 Environmental Database Search 
A search of available federal and state environmental records was obtained from Environmental Data 

Resources, Inc (EDR). A copy of the following documents provided by EDR can be found in the below 

referenced appendices: 

Historical Topography and Aerial Photographs - Appendix C 

Local Records - Appendix D 

Regulatory Records - Appendix E 

Sanborn Map - Appendix F 

 

Due to discrepancies in the location of some facilities in the databases arising from incorrect or 

incomplete addresses some facilities were listed as un-mappable, otherwise known as “orphan sites”.  

BEC reviewed the Orphan Summary list in the EDR report. The orphan list consists of sites that cannot be 

mapped because their address or facility information was incomplete.  The EDR report lists 50 orphan 

sites that may be located within or outside the standard one-mile radius search distance.  One of the 50 

orphan listings (EZ Serve of California) is listed as a UST and had a location of US Highway 95 and US 

Highway 6, which is likely on the subject site.  One of the orphan listings only had a location of US 

Highway 6, which may be within the search radius, but is unlikely based on an aerial review of the area 

surrounding the site. The orphan database listings described above are also captured and discussed in the 

environmental databases listings below. Based on a review of the information provided, the remaining 48 

sites do not appear to be within a one-mile radius of the subject site.   The EZ Serve of California orphan 

site (assumed to be the subject site) may be a recognized environmental condition. 

A review of the regulatory information from this database search for possible recognized environmental 

conditions (RECs) within the ASTM approximate minimum search distance is provided in the Federal 

and State sections below. 

Although numerous databases were searched during the preparation of this report, those that are required 

under the ASTM E 1527-05 standard for Phase I ESAs have been selected for discussion.  The required 

databases, database update information, and search distances, as well as the number of sites identified 

within the associated search radii are as follows: 

Federal Environmental Records 

Record Source Within Property Within Search Radius 

National Priorities List (NPL) Facilities 0 0 

Delisted NPL Sites 0 0 

CERCLIS Facilities 0 0 

CERCLIS NFRAP Facilities 0 0 

RCRA CORRACTS TSD Facilities 0 0 

RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities 0 0 

RCRA Non-Generators 0 0 

RCRA Generators 0 0 

Institutional & Engineering Controls 0 0 

ERNS 0 0 
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State/Tribal Environmental Records 

Record Source Within Property Within Search Radius 

Equivalent CERCLIS Facilities 0 0 

Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0 0 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 1 0 

Registered Storage Tank 0 0 

Institutional/Engineering Control 0 0 

Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0 0 

Brownfield Sites 0 0 

 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), National Priorities List (NPL) 

The EPA NPL database comprises confirmed or proposed hazardous waste sites that have been targeted 

for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund Program.  Neither the subject site nor 

facilities within a one-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, Delisted NPL 

The EPA Delisted NPL database is a subset of the NPL.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within a 

one-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) List 

The CERLIS list is an EPA list of sites that are either proposed to or on the NPL and sites that are in the 

screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.  Facilities identified by the EPA, 

which may have the potential for releasing hazardous substances into the environment, are provided in the 

CERCLIS list.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within a one half-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) 

The CERCLIS-NFRAP list is an EPA database of former CERCLIS sites where no further remedial 

action is planned under Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act.  

NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, 

contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the 

contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.  Neither 

the subject site nor facilities within a one half-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), Corrective Actions (CORRACTS) 

List 

This list is a database of facilities subject to corrective action under RCRA.  The list generally identifies 

EPA-listed facilities that have reported a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment, 

and are undergoing corrective action.  Corrective action may be required beyond the facility’s boundary 

and can be required regardless of when the release occurred.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within 

a one-mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD) Facilities List 

This database identifies EPA-listed facilities, which report storage, treatment, and/or disposal of 

hazardous waste, under the EPA’s RCRA program.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within one-half 

mile radius of the site were listed. 
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United States EPA, RCRA Non-Generators List 

This database identifies EPA-listed facilities that may store or transport hazardous waste or meet other 

RCRA requirements but do not generate hazardous waste.  Neither the subject site nor facilities within a 

one-quarter mile radius of the site were listed. 

United States EPA, RCRA Generators List 

This database identifies EPA-listed facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other 

RCRA requirements.  The types of facilities included within this database include: Large Quantity 

Generators, Small Quantity Generators, Conditionally Exempt Generators.  Neither the subject site nor 

facilities within a one-quarter mile radius of the site were listed. 

Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries   

These registries comprise information obtained from two main sources.  The first source, the Brownfield 

Management System, is a database designed to assist the EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating 

information relevant to federal, state, and local Brownfield programs.  The Small Business Liability 

Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act (“Brownfields Law,” Public Law 107-118) defines a 

brownfield site as “real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by 

the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant,” as defined in 

CERCLA.  The second source is a database of Superfund sites that have either an engineering or 

institutional control.  The subject site was not listed. 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List 

This list comprises a database of emergency response actions, and may include reported CERCLA 

hazardous substance releases or spills in quantities greater than the reportable quantity, as maintained at 

the National Response Center.  Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response 

System database as EPA no longer maintains this data.  The subject site was not listed. 

State/Tribal Hazardous Waste Site List, Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (NV 

DOC), Corrective Actions Case List 

The State of Nevada does not have the equivalent of an NPL.  However, within the Nevada Department of 

Conservation and Natural Resources, the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP), Bureau 

of Corrective Actions maintains a list of petroleum and/or hazardous waste releases targeted for cleanup 

by responsible parties and NDEP over the foreseeable future.  The Corrective Actions Case List records 

are the States’ equivalent to CERCLIS. 

State/Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (NV 

DOC), CERCLIS List 

The Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources maintains a list of corrective action sites 

for hazardous waste sites. Neither the subject site nor facilities within a one-half mile radius of the site 

were listed. 

State/Tribal SWL: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (NV DOC), Landfill List 

The Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources maintains lists of facilities including 

active solid waste disposal sites, inactive or closed solid waste disposal sites, and transfer facilities.  No 

facilities were listed within a one-half mile radius of the site. 

State/Tribal LUST: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, (NV DOC) Leaking 

Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List 

The LUST Information System is maintained by the Nevada Department of Conservation of Natural 

Resources, Division of Environmental Protection.  This division maintains an inventory of sites with 

leaking underground storage tanks.  It includes sites with tanks under investigation for potential leaks, 
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confirmed leaks, and those to be closed.  The subject site was listed as an active LUST site with a 

reporting date of August 11, 1994.  The active LUST case represents a recognized environmental 

condition for the subject site. No other facilities were listed within a one-half mile radius of the site.    

State/Tribal UST/AST: Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (NV DOC), UST/AST 

Registration List 

This list identifies facilities containing registered USTs and ASTs.  No facilities were listed within a one 

quarter-mile radius of the site. 

State/Tribal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls/Voluntary Cleanup Sites 

No facilities were listed within a one-half mile radius of the site. 

State/Tribal Brownfield Sites 

The Bureau of Corrective Actions maintains a list of Brownfield sites as part of its listing of clean-up 

evaluations and actions regarding sites with actual or potential contamination.  No facilities were listed 

within a one-half mile radius of the site. 

Sanborn Map Review  

In the late nineteenth century, companies such as the Sanborn Company began preparing maps of central 

business districts for use by fire insurance companies. These maps were updated and expanded 

geographically periodically through the twentieth century. Fire insurance maps often indicate construction 

materials, specific property use, and the location of other features such as gasoline storage tanks. Based 

upon inquiries to EDR, Sanborn maps were not available for the site area.  Please refer to Appendix F for 

the Sanborn Map Report prepared by EDR. 

4.2 Historical City Directories 
EDR, Inc. prepared a City Directories Abstract to assist in evaluating potential liabilities on the subject 

site and adjoining properties resulting from past activities.  EDR’s City Directories Abstract includes a 

search of available city directory data.  No City Directory information was available for the subject site or 

adjacent properties.  Please refer to Appendix D for the EDR City Directory report of no coverage.  

4.3 Physical Setting – Topography and Hydrogeology 
The following sections describe the topography, geologic, and hydrologic characteristics of the site 

vicinity.   

The subject site is approximately 40 acres and slopes from southeast to northwest at approximately a 1.6 

to 1.7 percent grade.  The elevation of the site is approximately 4,663-feet above mean sea level.   

The subject site is situated approximately 40 miles west of Tonopah, Nevada, at the intersection of US 

Highway 95 and US Highway 6.  The area is located within the Great Basin Province, which typically 

consists of linear, roughly parallel, north–south mountain ranges separated by valleys, most of which are 

closed drainage basins. Coaldale itself is located just west of the pass separating the Monte Cristo range to 

the north and the Silver Peak range to the south.   

Physiographically, the Coaldale Junction site is located on a flat valley bottom, characteristic of valleys in 

the Basin and Range province.  The Columbus Salt Marsh is also located in the valley bottom, just east of 

the subject site, and is an alkali flat and local sink for surface water draining from the surrounding upland 

areas.  There are a number of outcrops of coal occurring in the area, several of which were mined in the 

early 1900’s.  The presence of coal under the subject site, or any potential affect on groundwater at the 

site is unknown.  
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The pattern of precipitation in the Coaldale area is fairly evenly distributed throughout the year, with the 

average monthly precipitation lowest in June (0.28 inches) and highest in March (0.57 inches).  The total 

average annual precipitation is just 5.26 inches, typical of the arid Mojave Desert (weather.com).  

Specific and current depth to groundwater at the site is unknown.  A review of the well log report 

prepared by EDR (see Appendix E, pages A-9 through A-18) shows the following: two (2) wells 

registered to USGS in the one-mile radius, zero (0) wells registered as a federal public water supply well 

in the one-mile radius and two (2) wells registered in the state database within the one-mile radius.  A 

single well was observed during the site reconnaissance (please refer to Site Photographs 17 & 18 in 

Appendix G).   

4.4 Historical Use Information on the Property and Adjoining Properties 
The section describes the historical land use of the subject site and adjoining properties compiled from 

several resources. 

According to the Aerial Photography provided in Appendix C, the subject site was partially developed 

sometime after 1954 and before 1965.  Due to the scale and clarity of the aerial photographs, it is unclear 

if the present level of development existed at the site from the time of initial development, or if some 

development occurred progressively.  Due to the scale and clarity of the aerial photographs, the types of 

buildings and usage could not be ascertained.  The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop 

a history of the previous uses of the property in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having 

led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Historical use formation 

describing the subject property was obtained from a variety of sources as discussed below. This 

information is summarized in the table below. 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1954 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1965 Partially developed Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

1979 Partially developed Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1981 Partially developed Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1990 Partially developed Aerial Photo – 1” = 750’ 

1999 Partially developed Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

2006 Partially developed Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

 

The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of the 

surrounding properties in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to recognized 

environmental conditions in connection with the property.  The historical uses of adjoining properties to 

the subject property are summarized below. These uses were determined using the public records 

available through the Clark County Planning and aerial photography review. 

North Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1954 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1965 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

1979 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1981 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1990 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 750’ 

1999 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

2006 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 
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South Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1954 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1965 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

1979 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1981 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1990 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 750’ 

1999 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

2006 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

 

East Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1954 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1965 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

1979 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1981 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1990 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 750’ 

1999 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

2006 Vacant, undisturbed land Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

 

West Historical Land Use 

Period/Date Land Use Source(s) of Information 

1954 Not shown Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1965 
Predominantly vacant with a gravel 

landing strip 
Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

1979 
Predominantly vacant with a gravel 

landing strip 
Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1981 
Predominantly vacant with a gravel 

landing strip 
Aerial Photo – 1” = 1,000’ 

1990 
Predominantly vacant with a gravel 

landing strip 
Aerial Photo – 1” = 750’ 

1999 
Predominantly vacant with a gravel 

landing strip 
Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

2006 
Predominantly vacant with a gravel 

landing strip 
Aerial Photo – 1” = 500’ 

 

5 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

The purpose of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood of identifying 

recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property and adjacent area.  The site 

reconnaissance visit was performed on September 6, 2012, by Brian Loffman (BEC) at approximately 

9:30 am.  The weather during the inspection was sunny and approximately 90 degrees Fahrenheit.  All 

areas of the subject site were accessible during the inspection. The condition of adjoining properties was 

visually evaluated for any recognized environmental concerns (RECs).  Ed Ylst, owner representative, 

provided site access and escorted BEC during the site visit.   
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5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
BEC first performed a windshield survey of the adjoining properties along U.S Highway 95 and U.S. 

Highway 6 in order to evaluate the types of business', structures and any conditions of the neighboring 

properties that may pose an environmental risk to the subject site.  Structures of particular note (i.e. 

groundwater wells, cisterns, transformers, chemical storage areas, etc.) were photographed and recorded 

in a field log.   

BEC crossed the property on east-west transects to maximize visual observation of the site.  BEC also 

walked the entire perimeter of the subject site and noted conditions inconsistent with those expected for a 

commercial property. 

5.2 General Site Setting 
The subject site is approximately 40 acres of partially developed commercial property and slopes from 

southeast to northwest at approximately a 1.6 to 1.7 percent grade.  The elevation of the site is 

approximately 4,663-feet above mean sea level.  Adjoining properties consist of vacant, native desert. 

5.3 Exterior Observations 
The exterior of all buildings, support structures and other appurtenances were observed during the site 

reconnaissance.  Please refer to Figure 3 - Site Reconnaissance Map in Appendix B for a general site 

layout and building description.   

 Commercial Buildings 

The subject site has one commercial building consisting of typical wood frame and sheet rock materials 

(see Site Photograph No.5 in Appendix G).  This building was used for vehicle maintenance and office 

space.  The subject site had one other commercial building used as a restaurant/bar and casino; however, 

it was completely destroyed by a fire that reportedly occurred in 2007 leaving just the foundation (see Site 

Photograph Nos. 1, 2 & 9 in Appendix G).  A smaller structure built of typical wood frame and stucco 

was reportedly used to store a hydraulic fluid tank for the service garage (see Site Photograph No. 7 in 

Appendix G).  This structure was empty at the time of the site reconnaissance.  Another small structure 

built of concrete block was reportedly used to house diesel generators (see Site Photograph Nos. 12 & 13 

in Appendix G). This structure was empty at the time of the site reconnaissance.       

 

USTs & ASTs 

The subject site was reported to have operated both USTs and ASTs.  No USTs or ASTs were observed 

on the subject site during the site reconnaissance.  A large depression in the ground surface was observed 

in the area where the owner representative stated the USTs were removed (see Site Photograph Nos. 6 in 

Appendix G).  In addition, surface staining was observed in the area where the owner representative 

stated the former ASTs were located (see Site Photograph Nos. 44 & 45 in Appendix G).   The concrete 

dispenser islands are shown in Site Photograph Nos. 41, 42 & 43 in Appendix G.   

 

Pole Mounted Transformers 

During the site reconnaissance, one pole mounted transformer was observed adjacent to the service 

garage (see Site Photograph Nos.8 in Appendix G).  The transformer appeared to be in good condition 

and showed no signs of leakage and no stained soils were observed at the base of the poles.   

 

Motel Structures 

The subject site currently has four (4) uninhabitable motel structures.  The motel units were built in 

phases from the late 1950's through the early 1960's (see Site Photograph Nos. 9, 11, 14 & 19 in 

Appendix G).  The motel units consist of various construction materials including wood frame/wood 

siding and masonry walls with pitched & shingled roofs.  The motel units have not been in use for 
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approximately 15 years and show signs of significant deterioration to the paint, siding material and roofs 

(see Site Photographs Nos. 11 & 23 in Appendix G).  Some of the motel structures showed visible signs 

of exterior deterioration which has exposed multiple layers of paint.  The age of the structures suggests 

the use of lead-based paints may have been used for one or more of the paint layers.   

 

Well & Shower House 

A single well and shower house were observed during the site reconnaissance (see Site Photograph Nos. 

17 & 18 in Appendix G).  The well is not currently in use and reportedly supplied fire suppression water 

to the subject site.  At the time of the reconnaissance, the well head was unsecured and could pose a risk 

of contamination during heavy rain events, chemical release or illegal disposal. 

 

On-Site Abandoned Septic Tank 

According to the owner representative, each motel unit had its own septic system.  An abandoned septic 

system was observed behind one of the motel units during the site reconnaissance (see Site Photograph 

Nos.29 & 30 in Appendix G).   

 

Debris Field 

The open field area immediately south of the on-site structures has been used as an dumping area for such 

items as building materials, furniture, appliances, tires and other general refuse (see Site Photograph Nos. 

31 through 36 in Appendix G).  Materials considered a REC were not observed in the debris field during 

the on-site reconnaissance; however, large heaps and piles of material were present and thus not all 

disposed materials were visible.     

 

Burn Pits 

Two (2) burn pits, in the form of long trenches, with dimensions of approximately 15-feet wide by 60-feet 

long, were reportedly used to burn trash, tires and other debris generated by the truck stop operation (see 

Site Photographs Nos. 37, 38, 39 & 40 in Appendix G).  In addition to trash, items such as appliances, 

furniture, hot water heaters and 55-gallon drums were observed in the burn pits.   

 

Dispenser Islands 

Two (2) pump islands (minus dispensers) were observed during the site reconnaissance. (see Site 

Photograph Nos. 41, 42 & 43 in Appendix G).    

 

5.4 Interior Observations 
The interior of all buildings, support structures and other appurtenances were observed during the site 

reconnaissance. 

Commercial Buildings 

An in-ground hydraulic vehicle lift was observed in the former service garage building a shown in Site 

Photograph Nos. 3 & 4 in Appendix G).  The hydraulic fluid reservoir tank for the vehicle lift was not 

observed during the reconnaissance.   

 

Motel Structures 

Each of the four motel units were in a significant state of disrepair (both exterior and interior).  Please 

refer to Site Photographs No. 11, 14, 19, 20, 21 & 22 in Appendix G for examples of the motel unit 

conditions.  Interior observations made during the site reconnaissance include 9x9 vinyl tiles and mastic, 

acoustical ceiling texture, drywall and joint compound.  The age of the residential structures suggests 

ACBMs may have been used (see Site Photograph Nos. 20, 26 , 27 & 28 in Appendix G). 
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6 INTERVIEWS 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions that may be present 

due to past or present land use of the site, and/or properties in the site vicinity.   BEC Environmental, Inc. 

conducted interviews as discussed in Sections 6.1 through 6.3 below.  

6.1 Interview with Owner Representative 
The site contact was the owner representative, Ed Ylst, see Section 6.2 below.  Neither the SN Trust 

(property owner) or the owner representative (Ed Ylst) operated the subject site as a truck stop or other 

type of business.  The subject site operation was abandoned at the time the SN Trust assumed ownership 

of the site.   

6.2 Interview with Owner 
BEC conducted an interview with Ed Ylst (site owner representative).  Ylst indicated he had no 

knowledge of environmental concerns with the subject site or the surrounding properties.  Ylst indicated 

he was aware of the past automotive uses of the subject site but had no specific knowledge of specific 

environmental concerns that may have occurred on the subject site.  Please refer to Appendix H for the 

Phase I interview documentation. 

6.3 Interview with Others 
BEC attempted to conduct interviews with the previous owners of the subject site (Mr. William Avtgis, 

Mr. George Peteras and Mr. Elton Parsons); however, the previous owners are reportedly deceased.    

BEC conducted an interview with Ms. Ruth Lee (Esmeralda County Assessor) to obtain site ownership 

information.  Ms. Lee stated Esmeralda County does not maintain an electronic database of public records 

and all information is hardcopy material that has been archived.  Please refer to Appendix H for the 

interview documentation for Ruth Lee.   

In order to obtain additional information regarding the subject site, the following agencies were contacted.   

•  Nevada Division of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Corrective Actions 702-486-2850 

•  Nevada Division of Water Resources, 775-684-2800 

•  Esmeralda County Assessor's Office, 775-485-6380 

 

BEC performed a file review at the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection to obtain information 

on the past use of the subject site in regards to the on-site fuel dispensing system.  Pertinent documents 

from the file review have been included in Appendix E.   According to the NDEP documentation, the 

subject site operated underground storage tanks (USTs) and above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) for diesel 

and gasoline.  The exact number of USTs and ASTs operated at any given time is unknown and appeared 

to vary over time based on the available documentation provided by the NDEP case file.  An NDEP site 

inspection report, dated August 11, 1994, stated four (4) ASTs were observed on-site and contained diesel 

fuel.  The report stated product from the ASTs was transferred to the USTs.  The NDEP inspection also 

noted the ASTs had no emergency shutoff or overfill protection or secondary containment.  During a 

subsequent site visit on September 4, 1996, NDEP collected a single water sample from the on-site well.  

The analytical results showed 12 ppb of benzene.  According to the site owner representative, the USTs 

and ASTs have been removed.  No evidence of USTs or ASTs were observed during the site 

reconnaissance.  However, the pump islands (minus dispensers) were observed on-site during the site 

reconnaissance. According to the NDEP file, documentation demonstrating the proper removal and 

sampling of the UST system has not yet been provided.    
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7 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 Findings and Opinion 
The following is a summary of findings associated with the ESA performed for the subject site.  The 

following items were noted: 

 The subject property consists of a 40 acre parcel located near the intersection of US Highway 6 

and US Highway 95, approximately 40 miles west of Tonopah, Nevada.  The subject site is a 

former truck stop that once had motels, restaurant, small casino and a bar.  The subject site is 

located in the upper northeast corner of Esmeralda County, Nevada.   

 Based on a review of historical documents, including aerial photography, the subject site was first 

developed between 1960 and 1965. The first improvements on the subject site were in the form of 

a water well installed in 1953.  Subsequent to the well installation, a restaurant and service station 

was constructed between 1955 and 1960.  The motel units were built in phases starting in the late 

1950's; however, the completion date for all the on-site motel units is unknown. 

• Properties to the north, south, east and west show no development as of 2006, according to aerial 

photography review.  No evidence of adjacent property development was observed during the 

September 6, 2012, site visit.  The subject site is shown as partially developed in the 1965 aerial 

photograph.   

• The regulatory database review was purchased as a report through Environmental Data 

Resources, Inc. (EDR) and identified the following: 

◦ One Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) listing for the subject site.  The subject 

site is listed as Facility ID 9-000071 and was first reported to the Nevada Division of 

Environmental Protection (NDEP) on August 11, 1994.  The EDR report reports the case 

as "Active".   

• Due to discrepancies in the location of some facilities in the databases arising from incorrect or 

incomplete addresses some facilities were listed as un-mappable, otherwise known as “orphan 

sites”.  BEC reviewed the Orphan Summary list in the EDR report. The orphan list consists of 

sites that cannot be mapped because their address or facility information was incomplete.  The 

EDR report lists 50 orphan sites that may be located within or outside the standard one-mile 

radius search distance.  One of the 50 orphan listings (EZ Serve of California) is listed as a UST 

and had a location of US Highway 95 and US Highway 6, which is likely on the subject site.  One 

of the orphan listings only had a location of US Highway 6, which may be within the search 

radius, but is unlikely based on an aerial review of the area surrounding the site. The orphan 

database listings described above are also captured and discussed in the environmental databases 

listings below. Based on a review of the information provided, the remaining 48 sites do not 

appear to be within a one-mile radius of the subject site.   The EZ Serve of California orphan site 

may be a recognized environmental condition. 

 

7.2 Conclusions and Recommendations 
BEC has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 of the former Coaldale Junction Truck Stop located near the 

intersection of US Highway 6 and US Highway 95, approximately 40 miles west of Tonopah, Nevada.  

Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report.   
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BEC personnel observed the following recognized environmental conditions (RECs), as defined in ASTM 

Practice E 1527-05, in connection with the subject site. BEC offers the following description of these 

conditions as follows:  

 

• Suspect asbestos-containing building materials (ACBMs) were observed in the motel units in the 

form of 9"x9" vinyl tiles and exposed floor mastic, wallboard/ joint compound and textured 

ceiling materials.  Additionally, the age of the motel units suggests both ACBMs and lead-based 

paint may be present.    

 

• Small sections of transite pipe were observed at various locations on the site, again suggesting the 

presence of ACBMs. 

 

• The subject site operated underground storage tanks (USTs) and above-ground storage tanks 

(ASTs) for diesel and gasoline.  The exact number of USTs and ASTs operated at any given time 

is unknown and appeared to vary over time based on the available documentation provided by the 

Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) case file.  An NDEP site inspection report, 

dated August 11,1994, stated four (4) ASTs were observed on-site and contained diesel fuel.  The 

report stated product from the ASTs was transferred to the USTs.  The NDEP inspection also 

noted the ASTs had no emergency shutoff or overfill protection or secondary containment.  

During a subsequent site inspection on September 4, 1996, NDEP collected a single water sample 

from the on-site well.  The analytical results showed 12 ppb of benzene.  According to the site 

owner representative, the USTs and ASTs had been removed.  No, evidence of USTs or ASTs 

were observed during the site reconnaissance; however, the pump islands (minus dispensers) 

remain on-site.  NDEP does not have documentation which demonstrates the proper removal of 

the UST system.  Thus, subsurface soil and/or petroleum contamination may be present beneath 

the subject site.     

 

• An in-ground hydraulic vehicle lift was observed in the building formerly used as a service 

garage.  The subsurface condition of the lift and hydraulic reservoir is unknown; however, there 

is the potential for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and/or heavy metals in the subsurface. 

 

• Two large burn pits were observed on the southwest corner of the subject site.  According to the 

site owner representative, trash, tires and other waste generated at the truck stop were burned in 

the pits.  Several 55-gallon drums were observed in one of the burn pits.  Suspected contaminants 

in the burn pits may include petroleum  hydrocarbons, heavy metals and dioxins. 

 

• The on-site well was unsecure and the well casing exposed at the surface.  This condition presents 

a pathway for migration of potential surface contaminants to the groundwater table. 

 

• An abandoned septic system tank was observed adjacent to the southernmost motel unit.  The site 

owner representative stated that each of the four motel units had its own septic system. Suspected 

contaminants from the septic systems may include nitrates, bacteria, viruses, phosphates, 

chlorides and numerous other organic compounds use to treat the water.       

 

Based on the RECs identified in connection with the subject site, BEC recommends a limited asbestos 

and lead-based paint survey be conducted to assess the extent of ACBM's and LBPs in the motel and 

commercial buildings.   Additionally, a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment should be conducted to 

test for petroleum hydrocarbons and RCRA metals in the subsurface soil/groundwater in connection with 

the hydraulic lift and the former UST/AST system including the dispenser islands and ancillary piping.     
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Additionally, surface and subsurface sampling should be conducted in the area of the burn pits and the 

abandoned septic systems for petroleum hydrocarbons, RCRA metals, dioxins, nitrates, bacteria, viruses, 

phosphates, chlorides and other organic compounds used to treat septic systems.   
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8 NEVADA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER CERTIFICATION 

The following statements are required in accordance with 40 CFR 312.21(d), and Section 12.13 

Environmental Professional Statement, of ASTM E-1527-05: 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental 

professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. 

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the 

nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate 

inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

Additionally, in accordance with the Nevada Revised Statutes 459.500, Section 1, a holder of a certificate 

who is responsible for service requiring certification shall ensure that each document relating to the 

service includes the following language: 

I, Brian K. Loffman, hereby certify that I am responsible for the services described in this document and 

for the preparation of this document.  The services described in this document have been provided in a 

manner consistent with the current standards of the profession and to the best of my knowledge comply 

with all applicable federal, state, and local statutes, regulations, and ordinances. 

 

                                 
______________________________________________           ____________________ 

Brian K. Loffman, C.E.M.     Date 

Certified Environmental Manager 

No. 2265 

Expires: September 21, 2014 
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map 
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Figure 2: Site Location Map 
Former Coaldale Junction Truck Strop 
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Assessor's Map 
Coaldale Parcel Location Map 
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Figure 3: Site Reconnaissance Map 
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Coaldale Junction
Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3400682.4
August 30, 2012



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: TONOPAH
MAP YEAR: 1907

SERIES: 60
SCALE: 1:250000

SITE NAME: Coaldale Junction
 ADDRESS: Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6

Tonopah, NV 89049
LAT/LONG: 38.0272 / -117.8834

CLIENT: BEC Environmental, Inc.
CONTACT: Brian Loffman
INQUIRY#: 3400682.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/30/2012



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: COALDALE
MAP YEAR: 1968

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Coaldale Junction
 ADDRESS: Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6

Tonopah, NV 89049
LAT/LONG: 38.0272 / -117.8834

CLIENT: BEC Environmental, Inc.
CONTACT: Brian Loffman
INQUIRY#: 3400682.4
RESEARCH DATE: 08/30/2012



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Coaldale Junction
Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3400682.5
August 31, 2012



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	August 31, 2012

Target Property:
Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6

Tonopah, NV 89049

Year Scale Details Source

1954 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 38117-A8, Coaldale, NV;/Flight Date: August 22, 1954 EDR

1965 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 38117-A8, Coaldale, NV;/Flight Date: June 11, 1965 EDR

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 38117-A8, Coaldale, NV;/Flight Date: September 03, 1979 EDR

1981 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 38117-A8, Coaldale, NV;/Flight Date: June 12, 1981 EDR

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 38117-A8, Coaldale, NV;/Flight Date: May 22, 1990 EDR

1999 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 38117-A8, Coaldale, NV;/Composite DOQQ - acquisition
dates: September 06, 1999

EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 38117-A8, Coaldale, NV;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

3400682.5
2
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Coaldale Junction

Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3400682.6
September 04, 2012

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



EDR CITY DIRECTORY REPORT

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to 
assistenvironmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties 
does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR 
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE 
LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are 
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not 
to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part,  
of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All 
other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Coaldale Junction

Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3400682.9
August 29, 2012

EDR Building Permit Report
Target Property and Adjoining Properties

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



   EDR Building Permit Report: Search Documentation 8/29/12

Site Name: Client Name:

Coaldale Junction BEC Environmental, Inc.
Junction US HWY 7660  West Sahara Ave
Tonopah, NV   89049 Las Vegas, NV   89117

EDR Inquiry # 3400682.9 Contact: Brian Loffman

  Search Documentation

DATA GAP

The complete collection of Building Permit data available to EDR has been searched, and as of 8/29/12, EDR does not have 
access to building permits in the city where your target property is located (Tonopah, NV).

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot 
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY 
EXPRESSED ORIMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS 
THEMAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. 
ALLRISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT 
OFERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
SPECIAL,INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS 
STRICTLYLIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
environmental risklevels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be 
interpreted as providingany facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
performed by anenvironmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in 
this Report is not to beconstrued as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of  
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are  
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

About This Report

The EDR Building Permit Report provides a practical and efficient method to search building department records 
for indications of environmental conditions. Generated via a search of municipal building permit records gathered 
from more than 1,600 cities nationwide, this report will assist you in meeting the search requirements of EPA’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05), or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of 
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

Building permit data can be used to identify current and/or former operations and structures/features of 
environmental concern. The data can provide information on a target property and adjoining properties such as the 
presence of underground storage tanks, pump islands, sumps, drywells, etc., as well as information regarding 
water, sewer, natural gas, electrical connection dates, and current/former septic tanks.

ASTM and EPA Requirements

ASTM E 1527-05 lists building department records as a "standard historical source," as detailed in § 8.3.4.7: 
“Building Department Records – The term building department records means those records of the local 
government in which the property is located indicating permission of the local government to construct, alter, or 
demolish improvements on the property.” ASTM also states that “Uses in the area surrounding the property shall 
be identified in the report, but this task is required only to the extent that this information is revealed in the course of 
researching the property itself.”

EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) states: "§312.24: Reviews of historical sources of 
information. (a) Historical documents and records must be reviewed for the purposes of achieving the objectives 
and performance factors of §312.20(e) and (f). Historical documents and records may include, but are not limited 
to, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, building department records, chain of title documents, and land use 
records.”

Methodology

EDR has developed the EDR Building Permit Report through our partnership with BuildFax, the nation’s largest 
repository of building department records. BuildFax collects, updates, and manages building department records 
from local municipal governments. The database now includes 30 million permits, on more than 10 million 
properties across 1,600 cities in the United States.

The EDR Building Permit Report comprises local municipal building permit records, gathered directly from local 
jurisdictions, including both target property and adjoining properties. Years of coverage vary by municipality. Data 
reported includes (where available): date of permit, permit type, permit number, status, valuation, contractor 
company, contractor name, and description.

Incoming permit data is checked at seven stages in a regimented quality control process, from initial data source 
interview, to data preparation, through final auditing. To ensure the building department is accurate, each of the 
seven quality control stages contains, on average, 15 additional quality checks, resulting in a process of 
approximately 105 quality control “touch points.”

For more information about the EDR Building Permit Report, please contact your EDR Account Executive at (800) 
352-0050.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3400682.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

JUNCTION US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
TONOPAH, NV 89049

COORDINATES

38.0272000 - 38˚ 1’ 37.92’’Latitude (North): 
117.8834000 - 117˚ 53’ 0.24’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
422465.8UTM X (Meters): 
4208995.5UTM Y (Meters): 
4663 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

38117-A8 COALDALE, NVTarget Property Map:
1980Most Recent Revision:

38117-A7 BLAIR JUNCTION, NVEast Map:
1968Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2009, 2010Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

COALDALE JUNCTION TRUCK STOP
COALDALE VIA TONOPAH
COALDALE, NV  89049

   N/ALUST
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Sites Database



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Landfill List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Underground Storage Tank List
AST Aboveground Storage Tank List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Project Tracking Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
SWRCY Recycling Information Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
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DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
NPDES Permitted Facility Listing
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
HMRI Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 50 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

DARE, INC.  SHWS
AT&T - BLACK MOUNTAIN RR (B55K  SHWS
AT&T - TABLE MOUNTAIN RADIO (L  SHWS
AT&T - WASSUK (L550390)  SHWS
TONOPAH ELECTRONIC COMBAT RANGE  SHWS
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
KETTEN ENTERPRISES, INC.  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
UNOCAL SS #0785 (BULK PLANT)  SHWS
PETRO SOURCE REFINING PARTNERS  SHWS
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK  SHWS
TEXACO STATION #305887, APN 008-27  SHWS
EQUITORIAL TONOPAH, INC.  SHWS
NYE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER  SHWS
CYPRUS TONOPAH MINING CORPORATION  SHWS
AT&T - LOCKES RANCH RS TELECOM SIT  SHWS
GILBERT MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY  SHWS
BOOKER MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY  SHWS
STONE CABIN MICROWAVE RELAY FACILI  SHWS
AT&T - GOLD MOUNTAIN  SHWS
AT&T - CURRANT (L550290)  SHWS
AIRCRAFT CRASH MOBILE SOURCE  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
TONOPAH SAND AND GRAVEL  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
FORELAND REFINING CORPORATION  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  SHWS
NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE , FIRE TRAIN  SHWS
RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS  SHWS
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO  SHWS
DIAMOND TANK LINES & =TRANSPORTATI  SHWS
DATS TRUCKING, WESTBOUND HIGHWAY 6  SHWS
GORDON TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE  SHWS
CYPRUS TONOPAH MINE  SHWS
TONOPAH BULK PLANT #0785  SHWS
CTR CONSTRUCTION  SHWS
TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL  CERC-NFRAP
RADIO RANGE SITE  UST
TONOPAH C-STORE/CHEVRON/BURGER KIN  UST
SAME AS 7-000118  UST
SAME AS 8-000183  UST
EZ SERVE OF CALIFORNIA  UST
CENTRAL NEVADA TEST AREA  UST
FORELAND REFINING CORP EAGLE SPRIN  RCRA-SQG
EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC  RCRA-CESQG
FORMER TONOPAH LANDFILL  US BROWNFIELDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500          1LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMRI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3400682.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    NDEP: Carson CityLocation of Paper File:
                    ksullivaNDEP Case Officer:
                    ACTIVEFlag:
                    8/11/1994Date Reported to NDEP:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    DieselContaminant:
                    Confirmed ReleaseEvent:
                    SoilType of Media Impacted:
                    LUSTProgram:
                    9-000071Facility ID:

LUST:

Actual:
4663 ft.

Property COALDALE, NV  89049
Target COALDALE VIA TONOPAH    N/A
1 LUSTCOALDALE JUNCTION TRUCK STOP U004162036
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 50 records.

COALDALE            1003879194 TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COAL 89049 CERC-NFRAP
ESMERALDA COUNTY    S109521815 DARE, INC. SILVER PEAK AREA      SHWS
HAWTHORNE           S103876240 AT&T - BLACK MOUNTAIN RR (B55K 4 MILES NORTHWEST OF SCHURZ 89049 SHWS
HAWTHORNE           S104179012 AT&T - TABLE MOUNTAIN RADIO (L 11 MILES NORTHEAST OF MINA 89049 SHWS
HAWTHORNE           S106878410 AT&T - WASSUK (L550390) _ 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103877580 TONOPAH ELECTRONIC COMBAT RANGE O &  M COMPOUND 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             U004161417 RADIO RANGE SITE HC 376 &  USHY 6 89049 UST
TONOPAH             S103875720 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO 805TH ERIE &  MAINE 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             1000427549 EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH             S103876798 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106514357 KETTEN ENTERPRISES, INC. CEMENT PLANT &  ASPHALT BATCH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S106870716 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE CORONET CLEAN YARD      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876760 UNOCAL SS #0785 (BULK PLANT) 444 W DEPORT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S109521913 PETRO SOURCE REFINING PARTNERS DRAYCUTT LEASE AREA      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103877932 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 132 ERIE MAIN ST 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S111705154 TEXACO STATION #305887, APN 008-27 1500 ERIE MAIN ST 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S104179052 EQUITORIAL TONOPAH, INC. GABBS POLELINE RD      SHWS
TONOPAH             S104178867 NYE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 825 E MAIN ST 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S104178977 CYPRUS TONOPAH MINING CORPORATION 25 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103875694 AT&T - LOCKES RANCH RS TELECOM SIT 80 MILES WEST OF ELY 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250116 GILBERT MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY 186 MILES WEST OF TONPOAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250025 BOOKER MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY 69 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250339 STONE CABIN MICROWAVE RELAY FACILI 29 MILES EAST OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250012 AT&T - GOLD MOUNTAIN 37 MILES NORTHEAST OF BEATTY 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250010 AT&T - CURRANT (L550290) NEAR CURRANT SMT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S106514354 AIRCRAFT CRASH MOBILE SOURCE NEVADA TEST      SHWS
TONOPAH             1012213124 FORMER TONOPAH LANDFILL SOUTHEAST OF US 95 89049 US BROWNFIELDS
TONOPAH             S108250230 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250231 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878436 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876787 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE AREA 10      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876783 TONOPAH SAND AND GRAVEL TONOPAH AIRPORT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103877585 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH AIR STA      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106870696 FORELAND REFINING CORPORATION TONOPAH REFINERY 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876813 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE RANGE 75      SHWS
TONOPAH             S109521890 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE , FIRE TRAIN TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876785 RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS 700 USHY 95      SHWS
TONOPAH             S110533605 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO USHY 6 &  MILE MARKER 79      SHWS
TONOPAH             U004161335 TONOPAH C-STORE/CHEVRON/BURGER KIN N USHY 95 89049 UST
TONOPAH             U004161405 SAME AS 7-000118 USHY 6 &  USHY 95 89049 UST
TONOPAH             S106514355 DIAMOND TANK LINES & =TRANSPORTATI USHY 6 TESTRANGEEXITNEAR      SHWS
TONOPAH             S111027636 DATS TRUCKING, WESTBOUND HIGHWAY 6 USHY 6      SHWS
TONOPAH             U004161532 SAME AS 8-000183 675 USHY 95 89049 UST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNEASo36muw3EGf28Fz9UAHAxDf13li1
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 50 records.

TONOPAH             U004161321 EZ SERVE OF CALIFORNIA USHY 95 &  USHY 6 89049 UST
TONOPAH             S108250124 GORDON TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE USHY 95 &  MILE MARKER 57      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878435 CYPRUS TONOPAH MINE _      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878425 TONOPAH BULK PLANT #0785 _ 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878424 CTR CONSTRUCTION _ 89049 SHWS
WARM SPRINGS        1000638707 FORELAND REFINING CORP EAGLE SPRIN HWY 6, 65 MILES SW OF ELY 89049 RCRA-SQG
WARM SPRINGS        U004161420 CENTRAL NEVADA TEST AREA USHY 6 89049 UST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

TC3400682.2s     Page GR-2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Sites Database
A listing of correction action sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Landfill List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Sites Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

TC3400682.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 05/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank List
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2000
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-5872
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Voluntary Cleanup Program provides relief from liability to owners who undertake cleanups of contaminated
properties under the oversight of the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Conservation & Natural Resources
Telephone:  775-687-9381
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Project Tracking Database
Brownfields sites included in the Project Tracking Database. The term "brownfields" is used to describe abandoned,
idled, or underused industrial or commercial properties taken out of productive use because of real or perceived
risks from environmental contamination. The State of Nevada has initiated Brownfields, a land-recycling program,
to provide an opportunity to redevelop these undesirable properties and revitalize communities.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9384
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Information Listing
A listing of recycling facilities in Nevada.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9463
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/28/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9414
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted Airs facilities and their associated emissions information.
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Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9359
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HMRI:  Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) required facilities which store or manufacture hazardous
materials to prepare and submit a chemical inventory report by March 1st of each year to the State Emergency Response
Commission (SERC), LEPC and the local fire department. The inventory form must include information on all hazardous
chemicals present at the facility during the previous calendar year in amounts that meet or exceed thresholds.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  State Emergency Response Commission
Telephone:  775-687-6973
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9465
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash plants.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9477
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information
Solid waste facility financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Division of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  775-687-9477
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 08/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 08/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: N/A

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

WASHOE COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank in Washoe County
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Washoe County.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Washoe County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  775-328-2493
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 
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Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Human Resources
Telephone: 775-684-1100

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1968Most Recent Revision:
38117-A7 BLAIR JUNCTION, NVEast Map:

1980Most Recent Revision:
38117-A8 COALDALE, NVTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4663 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4208995.5UTM Y (Meters): 
422465.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.8834 - 117˚ 53’ 0.24’’Longitude (West): 
38.0272 - 38˚ 1’ 37.92’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TONOPAH, NV 89049
JUNCTION US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
COALDALE JUNCTION

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General WNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCOALDALE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableESMERALDA, NV

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpcCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly59 inches22 inches 2

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
very gravelly 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

very gravelly loamSoil Surface Texture:

ZabaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:

GynelleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse
very gravelly
clay loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very22 inches 3 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:

GynelleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
cobbly coarse
extremely
loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very59 inches 1 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS3138717   4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WSWUSGS3138716   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
cobbly coarse
extremely
loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very59 inches 1 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC3400682.2s   Page A-10

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWNV4000000046208   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNV4000000046206   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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NV4000000046206Site id:
4209184.37438Utm y:
422302.780741Utm x:

0Gravel p 2:0Gravel p 1:
06/01/1976Well start:FEdit statu:
09/30/2002Date updat:JSWINGHOLMUpdate use:
06/28/2002Date entry:JSWINGHOLMUser id:
NV003Source age:581Driller li:

0Contract 3:
3215 CINDER LANE LAS VEGAS NV 89103Contract 2:
THOMPSON DRILLING CO INCContract 1:
4286AContractor:
Not ReportedRemarks ad:

DRY WELLRemarks:
GQual lith :

GQual const:Not ReportedTest metho:
0Hours pump:
0Drawdown:
0Yield:
0Temperatur:
0Static wl:

1Perf inter:0Bottom per:
0Top perf:0Csng reduc:

0Csng diame:
0Depth case:Not ReportedAquifer de:
0Depth bedr:1000Depth dril:
0Depth seal:Not ReportedGravel pac:
DDate cmplt:06/07/1976Well finis:
Not ReportedBlock no:Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:Not ReportedParcel no:

10Owner no:
Not ReportedOwner addr:
THE COALDALE INN INCOwner curr:
MLat long a:

NV003Lat long s:117Longitude:
38Latitude:MDRef:
Not ReportedQuarters s:Not ReportedLegal quar:
Not ReportedSec quarte:17Sec:
37ELegal rng:E37Rng:
02NLegal twn:N02Twn:
118Ha:32009Sc:
HDrilling m:XProposed u:

Not ReportedWork type :
NWork type:NSite type:
DDate log 1:06/25/1976Date log r:
Not ReportedWaiver no:0Notice of :
Not ReportedApp:15664Well log:

1
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

NV4000000046206NV WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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BDSec quarte:17Sec:
37ELegal rng:E37Rng:
02NLegal twn:N02Twn:
118Ha:32009Sc:
HDrilling m:HProposed u:

Not ReportedWork type :
NWork type:NSite type:
DDate log 1:08/03/1961Date log r:
Not ReportedWaiver no:0Notice of :
14828App:6031Well log:

3
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NV4000000046208NV WELLS

1968-05-23 77.80

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1968-05-23Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1968-05-23
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:246Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19610101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Fish LakeSoda Spring Valleys. California, Nevada. Area = 2720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
1Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
4665.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:COALDALE, NVLocation map:
NENWSES17 T02N  R37E  MLand net:USCountry:
009County:32State:
32District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:MCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-117.88677042Dec lon:
38.02548618Dec lat:1175309Longitude:
USGS3138716EDR Site id:380132Latitude:

118  N02 E37 17DBA 1Site name:
380145117533701Site no:USGSAgency cd:

2
WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS3138716FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Alluvial fanTopographic:
Fish LakeSoda Spring Valleys. California, Nevada. Area = 2720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
2Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
4592.Altitude:

24000Map scale:COALDALE, NVLocation map:
NENWSWS08 T02N  R37E  MLand net:USCountry:
009County:32State:
32District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-117.89288191Dec lon:
38.0349305Dec lat:1175331Longitude:
USGS3138717EDR Site id:380206Latitude:

118  N02 E37 08CBAB1Site name:
380206117533101Site no:USGSAgency cd:

4
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS3138717FED USGS

NV4000000046208Site id:
4209401.9763Utm y:
422109.800532Utm x:

0Gravel p 2:0Gravel p 1:
06/01/1976Well start:FEdit statu:
09/30/2002Date updat:JSWINGHOLMUpdate use:
06/28/2002Date entry:JSWINGHOLMUser id:
NV003Source age:273Driller li:

0Contract 3:
BAKERSFIELD CALIF.Contract 2:
E. N. SMALLEY DRILLING CO.Contract 1:
Not ReportedContractor:
Not ReportedRemarks ad:
GQual lith :

GQual const:Not ReportedTest metho:
0Hours pump:
0Drawdown:
0Yield:
0Temperatur:
80Static wl:

1Perf inter:246Bottom per:
100Top perf:0Csng reduc:

6Csng diame:
246Depth case:Not ReportedAquifer de:
0Depth bedr:246Depth dril:
0Depth seal:Not ReportedGravel pac:
Not ReportedDate cmplt:03/08/1991Well finis:
Not ReportedBlock no:Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:Not ReportedParcel no:

Not ReportedOwner no:
COALDALE NVOwner addr:
PARSONS, JEWELL E.Owner curr:
MLat long a:

NV003Lat long s:117Longitude:
38Latitude:MDRef:
Not ReportedQuarters s:SE NWLegal quar:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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1984-04-02 65.38 1968-05-23 67.42

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2

2Ground water data count:
1984-04-02Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1968-05-23
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:112Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%50%50%4.850 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%6%94%1.403 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 32

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   89049

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ESMERALDA County:  2 

6.82.3223.5341317

____________________________________________
MaxAverage% > 4 pCi/L# > 4 pCi/L# < 4 pci/L# Tests

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NV Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Nevada Well Log Database
Source:  Dept of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources
Telephone:  775-687-4380

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology
Telephone:  775-784-6691
Oil and gas well location in the state of Nevada.

RADON

State Database: NV Radon  
Source: State Health Division
Telephone: 775-687-7531
Radon Test Results By Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Coaldale Junction
Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3400682.8s
August 29, 2012



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Primary Map 2

Secondary Map 3

Aerial Photography 4

Map Findings 5

Record Sources and Currency GR-1

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text
and calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.
Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assesment performed by an
environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR). The report was
designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of
Vapor Encroachment into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

*Each category may include several separate databases, each having a different search distance. For each category, the
table reports the maximum search distance applied. See the section 'Record Sources and Currency' for information on
individual databases.
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Federal NPL 0.333 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA TSD facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA generators list property 0 - -
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries property 0 - -
Federal ERNS list property 0 - -

State and tribal - equivalent NPL not searched - - -
State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists property 0 - -
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries not searched - - -
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites 0.333 0 0 0

Other Standard Environmental Records 0.5 0 0 0

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
Former manufactured Gas Plants 0.333 0 0 0
Historical Gas Stations not searched - - -
Historical Dry Cleaners not searched - - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

COALDALE JUNCTION
JUNCTION US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
TONOPAH, NV 89049

 

COORDINATES
 

 

Latitude (North): 38.0272 - 38° 1′ 37.91565″

Longitude (West): 117.8834 - 117° 53′ 0.23986816″

Elevation: 4663 ft. above sea level

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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        No Aquiflow sites reported.

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 0.333 Mile.

YES NWI Wetlands:

Not AvailableFlood Zone:

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
very gravelly 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

very gravelly loamSoil Surface Texture:

ZabaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:

GynelleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse
very gravelly
clay loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very22 inches 3 inches 3

Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly59 inches22 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:

GynelleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
cobbly coarse
extremely
loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very59 inches 1 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
very gravelly 1 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

fine sandy loam
very gravelly 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

very gravelly fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

RoicSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
cobbly coarse
extremely
loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very59 inches 1 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

bedrock
weathered11 inches 7 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0   Not reported

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloam 7 inches 3 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

  

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

▼ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

MAP FINDINGS
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To maintain currency of the following databases, EDR contacts the appropriate agency on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

 

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days from the

date the government agency made the information available to the public.

 
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :07/02/2012

AIRS: Permitted Airs Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of permitted Airs facilities and their associated emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011 Source: Division of Environmental Protection

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 775-687-9359

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2012

AST: Aboveground Storage Tank List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2000 Source: Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 775-687-5872

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2012

BROWNFIELDS: Project Tracking Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Brownfields sites included in the Project Tracking Database.  The term "brownfields" is used to describe abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial or commercial properties taken out of productive use because of real or perceived risks from
environmental contamination.  The State of Nevada has initiated Brownfields, a land-recycling program, to provide an
opportunity to redevelop these undesirable properties and revitalize communities.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012 Source: Division of Environmental Protection

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 775-687-9384

Last EDR Contact :06/27/2012

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.5 Mile

A listing of coal ash plants.

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011 Source: Division of Environmental Protection

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 775-687-9477

Last EDR Contact :06/18/2012

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE: Financial Assurance Information Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and
corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 775-687-9465

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2012

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Solid waste facility financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2012 Source: Division of Environmental Protection

Number of Days to Update: 7 Telephone: 775-687-9477

Last EDR Contact :08/24/2012

HMRI: Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) required facilities which store or manufacture hazardous
materials to prepare and submit a chemical inventory report by March 1st of each year to the State Emergency Response
Commission (SERC), LEPC and the local fire department.  The inventory form must include information on all hazardous
chemicals present at the facility during the previous calendar year in amounts that meet or exceed thresholds.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2008 Source: State Emergency Response Commission

Number of Days to Update: 8 Telephone: 775-687-6973

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2012

LUST: Sites Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports.  LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012 Source: Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 775-687-5872

Last EDR Contact :06/27/2012

NPDES: Permitted Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 775-687-9414

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2012

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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SHWS: Sites Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of correction action sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012 Source: Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 775-687-5872

Last EDR Contact :06/27/2012

SWF/LF: Landfill List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or
landfills in a particular state.  Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to
meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2012 Source: Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 19 Telephone: 775-687-5872

Last EDR Contact :06/08/2012

SWRCY: Recycling Information Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of recycling facilities in Nevada.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012 Source: Department of Environmental Protection

Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 775-687-9463

Last EDR Contact :08/24/2012

UST: Underground Storage Tank List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Registered Underground Storage Tanks.  UST's are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available information
varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012 Source: Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 775-687-5872

Last EDR Contact :06/27/2012

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The Voluntary Cleanup Program provides relief from liability to owners who undertake cleanups of contaminated properties
under the oversight of the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 08/16/2011 Source: Department of Conservation & Natural Resources

Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 775-687-9381

Last EDR Contact :06/29/2012

Washoe Co. UST: Underground Storage Tank in Washoe County

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Washoe County.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2012 Source: Washoe County Department of Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 775-328-2493

Last EDR Contact :07/02/2012

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action Universe.
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.  The 2020 universe contains a wide variety
of sites.  Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but have since been cleaned up.  Still
others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.  Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not
necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 7 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact :08/16/2012

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).  CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact :08/28/2012

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status indicates
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps
will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate
or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there
is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be
a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact :08/28/2012

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact :07/16/2012

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/12/2012

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.  Released periodically
by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact :06/27/2012

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 132 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :08/07/2012

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside County and
northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 137 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact :07/03/2012

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to
delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further
response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :07/05/2012

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety

Number of Days to Update: 94 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact :08/07/2012

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being on the Watch List does
not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by EPA or a state or local environmental
agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not
represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring
additional dialogue between EPA, state and local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has
gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact :08/07/2012

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal ERNS list

Search Distance: Property

Emergency Response Notification System.  ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard

Number of Days to Update: 72 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact :07/02/2012

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact :07/12/2012

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR
includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information
Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for
all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State
Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 79 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/12/2012

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and
EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a
quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :08/22/2012

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :08/22/2012

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively
working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Number of Days to Update: 112 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact :06/11/2012

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions.  The information
was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA (Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out
records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it
was decided to create a HIST FTTS database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database
updates.  This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact :12/17/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System.  HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation

Number of Days to Update: 72 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact :07/02/2012
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ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement and
compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 61 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact :06/21/2012

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012 Source: EPA Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :08/03/2012

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 63 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 59 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact :08/03/2012

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 75 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :08/03/2012

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 69 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Tribal
Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012 Source: EPA Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011 Source: EPA Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2012

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact :07/02/2012

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
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A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: Property

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent Superfund
monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS
provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 80 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :07/27/2012

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005 Source: Department of the Navy

Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact :05/21/2012

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971.  The data also includes violation
information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health
Administration

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact :06/05/2012

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements.  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Number of Days to Update: 60 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact :06/11/2012

NPL: National Priority List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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National Priorities List (Superfund).  The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under
the Superfund Program.  NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over
1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA
offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 5 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :07/05/2012

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA''s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-566-0690

EPA Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1102

EPA Region 2
Telephone: 212-637-4293

EPA Region 3
Telephone: 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone: 404-562-8681

EPA Region 5
Telephone: 312-353-1063

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6118

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4579

EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-4479

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: Property

Federal Superfund Liens.  Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file
liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner received notification of
potential liability.  USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D
Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 800-424-9346
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Last EDR Contact :06/09/2004

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

PCB Activity Database.  PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's
who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 98 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact :07/19/2012

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 83 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact :08/03/2012

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A site that has been proposed for listing on the NationalPriorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule in the Federal
Register.EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments,and places on the NPL those sites that
continue to meet therequirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :07/05/2012

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System.  RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after
September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical
records.  It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to
update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2008

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 202-343-9775
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Last EDR Contact :07/11/2012

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less
than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :08/16/2012

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of
hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :08/16/2012

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :08/16/2012

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg
of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :08/16/2012

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA TSD facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :08/16/2012

ROD: Records Of Decision

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Record of Decision.  ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 92 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact :06/13/2012

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established drycleaner
remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri,
North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact :07/19/2012

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered
pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each
establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact :07/27/2012

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land in reportable
quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 131 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact :05/29/2012
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TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Substances Control Act.  TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA
Chemical Substance Inventory list.  It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact :06/29/2012

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills shut
down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from the ore. Levels of human
exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings were used as construction materials
before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 146 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact :08/28/2012

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or
potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes
development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup
and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments
performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My
Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas
served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 78 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact :06/25/2012

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.  The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2012 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact :06/04/2012

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property
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A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 11 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :06/11/2012

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide proof that they will
have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 9 Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact :08/14/2012

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 131 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact :03/23/2009

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 11 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :06/11/2012

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any
area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact :07/19/2012

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records
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Search Distance: Property

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact :07/19/2012

PWS: Public Water System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public water systems name and address, population served
and the primary source of water

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2007 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: N/A Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/11/2012
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HISTORICAL USE RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

Standard Environmental Record Source: Former manufactured Gas Plants

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's to produce a
gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that
also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste
containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health
and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or
spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :04/06/2012

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
 

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5' minute DEM corresponds to the
USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data with consistent elevation
units and projection.
 
 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION
 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2002 and
2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
 
 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

AQUIFLOW Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater flow at
specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the
report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table information.
 
 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services. The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA)
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for
collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map
in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more
detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.

 

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping scales
generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to construct the soil maps
in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the original soil survey maps. This level of
mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county natural resource planning and management.
 
 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
 

 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection and
other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the
terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY

TC  GR 20



Phase I ESA  BEC Environmental, Inc. 
Coaldale Junction 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Sanborn Map Report 
                                                                           Appendix F 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Coaldale Junction
Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
Tonopah, NV 89049

Inquiry Number: 3400682.3
August 29, 2012



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 8/29/12

Site Name:
Coaldale Junction
Junction US HWY 95 & US
Tonopah, NV 89049

Client Name:
BEC Environmental, Inc.
7660  West Sahara Ave
Las Vegas, NV 89117

Contact: Brian LoffmanEDR Inquiry # 3400682.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by BEC Environmental, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Coaldale Junction
Address: Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
City, State, Zip: Tonopah, NV 89049
Cross Street:
P.O. # Task 2  T2E
Project: Coaldale Junction
Certification # DA4C-48F7-9847

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # DA4C-48F7-9847

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
BEC Environmental, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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1.       2. 

   

Picture 1. View of site looking southwest (burned down building in foreground and abandoned motel 

units in background). 

Picture 2. View of site looking west. 

 

 

 

 

 

3.       4.   

   

Picture 3.  Hydraulic lift in the former service garage bay.   

Picture 4.  Floor plate cover located near the hydraulic lift.   
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5.          6. 

   

Picture 5. Interior view of the former service garage bay (hydraulic lift in foreground). 

Picture 6. Depression and water ponding in location of the former underground storage tanks.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

  7.          8.   

    

Picture 7. Hydraulic fluid storage building (above ground storage tank removed and empty inside). 

Picture 8. On-site pole mounted transformer. 
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9.          10. 

   

Picture 9.  View of building foundation (foreground) and motel units in background.  

Picture 10. View of an unknown steel casing adjacent to burned down building. 

 

 

 

 

 

 11.          12. 

   

Picture 11.  View of additional motel units. 

Picture 12.  Interior view of former diesel generator room. 
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13.          14. 

   

Picture 13.  Additional interior view of diesel generator room. 

Picture 14.  View of another motel unit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

15.          16. 

   

Picture 15.  View of water tank adjacent to the former shower area. 

Picture 16.  Additional view of water tank. 
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  17.          18. 

   

Picture 17.  View of on-site well adjacent to shower facility. 

Picture 18.  View of well and shower facility. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19.          20. 

   

Picture 19.  View of additional motel units. 

Picture 20.  Interior ceiling view of a typical motel unit.  
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  21.          22. 

   

Picture 21.  Interior view of a typical motel unit. 

Picture 22.  Interior view of a typical motel unit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

23.          24. 

   

Picture 23.  Exterior view of a typical motel unit (note multiple layers of peeling paint). 

Picture 24.  Section of transite pipe found behind motel unit.   
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  25.          26. 

   

Picture 25.  Another steel casing of unknown use (possibly septic) behind motel unit. 

Picture 26.  Interior view of a motel unit showing 9" x 9" vinyl tiles.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27.          28. 

   

Picture 27.  Interior view of a motel unit showing 9" x 9" vinyl tiles. 

Picture 28.  Interior view of a motel unit showing 9" x 9" vinyl tiles. 
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  29.          30. 

   

Picture 29.  View of a former on-site septic system. 

Picture 30.  Another view of the former on-site septic system (note piping in middle). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31.          32. 

   

Picture 31.  View of debris area southwest of the on-site structures. 

Picture 32.  Additional view of debris area southwest of the on-site structures. 
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  33.          34. 

     

Picture 33.  Additional view of debris area southwest of the on-site structures. 

Picture 34.  Additional view of debris area southwest of the on-site structures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

35.          36.  

  

Picture 35.  Additional view of debris area southwest of the on-site structures. 

Picture 36.  Additional view of debris area southwest of the on-site structures. 
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  37.          38. 

   

Picture 37.  View of burn pits southeast of the on-site structures. 

Picture 38.  Additional view of burn pits southeast of the on-site structures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 39.          40. 

   

Picture 39.  Additional view of burn pits southeast of the on-site structures. 

Picture 40.  Additional view of burn pits southeast of the on-site structures. 
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  41.          42. 

   

Picture 41.  View of former pump island adjacent to former service garage. 

Picture 42.  Additional view of former pump island. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

43.          44. 

   

Picture 43.  Additional view of former pump island. 

Picture 44.  Location of former above-ground storage tanks (note surface staining in center of 

picture). 
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                                45.           

 

Picture 45. Close up view of surface staining in the location of the former above-ground storage 

tanks.   
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                                                               Environmental Consulting

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Esmeralda County APN 006-161-09

December 2012

i 

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

I declare, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history and setting of the subject site.  I have developed and performed all appropriate inquires in 
conformance with the standard and practices set forth in CFR Part 312.

___________________________  
Brian K. Loffman, CEM 
Project Manager

Brian K. Loffman, CEM

BS, Water Resources. University of Arizona, Tucson, Arizona, 1995.
Certified Environmental Manager (CEM), No. 2265, NDEP.

Brian Loffman has more than 15 years of experience and expertise in the environmental and 
water resources industries.  Brian has conducted environmental investigations for hazardous and 
non-hazardous wastes for commercial, municipal and federal projects throughout the southwest 
and Mexico. He has managed and prepared numerous Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) 
for real estate transfers, bank loans, and redevelopment projects. Brian has been directly involved 
with the design, installation, and operations and maintenance of a variety of groundwater and soil 
remediation systems including groundwater pump and treat, aquifer sparging, soil vapor 
extraction, bioventing, in‐situ circulation cell, oxygen releasing compound, hydrogen peroxide, 
and high vacuum dual phase extraction. His experience includes groundwater monitoring and 
sampling, relevant Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) methodologies, and National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitting.
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 50 records


COALDALE 1003879194 TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COALDALE HY 95 89049 CERC-NFRAP
0 S109521815 DARE, INC. SILVER PEAK AREA SHWS
HAWTHORNE S103876240 AT&T - BLACK MOUNTAIN RR (B55K003) 4 MILES NORTHWEST OF SCHURZ 89049 SHWS
HAWTHORNE S104179012 AT&T - TABLE MOUNTAIN RADIO (L550340) 11 MILES NORTHEAST OF MINA 89049 SHWS
HAWTHORNE S106878410 AT&T - WASSUK (L550390) _ 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S103877580 TONOPAH ELECTRONIC COMBAT RANGE O&M COMPOUND 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH U004161417 RADIO RANGE SITE SR-376 & US-6 89049 UST
TONOPAH S103875720 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 805 ERIE MAIN STREET 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH 1000427549 EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH S103876798 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING #136 SHWS
TONOPAH S106514357 KETTEN ENTERPRISES, INC. CEMENT PLANT/ASPHALT BATCH PLANT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S106870716 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE CORONET CLEAN YARD SHWS
TONOPAH S103876760 UNOCAL SS #0785 (BULK PLANT) 444 WEST DEPORT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S109521913 PETRO SOURCE REFINING PARTNERS DRAYCUTT LEASE AREA SHWS
TONOPAH S103877932 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 132 ERIE MAIN STREET 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S111705154 TEXACO STATION #305887 , APN 008-271-17 1500 ERIE MAIN STREET 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S104179052 EQUITORIAL TONOPAH, INC. GABBS POLELINE ROAD SHWS
TONOPAH S104178867 NYE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 825 ERIE MAIN STREET 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S104178977 CYPRUS TONOPAH MINING CORPORATION 25 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S103875694 AT&T - LOCKES RANCH RS TELECOM SITE 80 MILES WEST OF ELY 89049 SHWS
RURAL S108250116 GILBERT MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY 18.6 MILES WEST OF TONPOAH 89049 SHWS
RURAL S108250025 BOOKER MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY 6.9 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
RURAL S108250339 STONE CABIN MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY 29 MILES EAST OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
RURAL S108250012 AT&T - GOLD MOUNTAIN 37 MILES NORTHEAST OF BEATTY 89049 SHWS
CURRANT S108250010 AT&T - CURRANT (L550290) NEAR CURRANT SUMMIT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S106514354 AIRCRAFT CRASH MOBILE SOURCE NEVADA TEST AND TRAINING RANGE SHWS
TONOPAH 1012213124 FORMER TONOPAH LANDFILL SOUTHEAST OF US 95 89049 US BROWNFIELDS
TONOPAH S108250230 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE SHWS
TONOPAH S108250231 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE, B-136 SHWS
TONOPAH S106878436 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE, B-293 SHWS
TONOPAH S103876787 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE, AREA 10 SHWS
TONOPAH S103876783 TONOPAH SAND AND GRAVEL TONOPAH AIRPORT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S103877585 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH AIR STATION SHWS
TONOPAH S106870696 FORELAND REFINING CORPORATION TONOPAH REFINERY 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S103876813 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE, RANGE 75 SHWS
TONOPAH S109521890 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE , FIRE TRAINING PITS TONOPAH TEST RANGE SHWS
TONOPAH S103876785 RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS 700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95 SHWS
BLUE JAY S110533605 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION U.S. HIGHWAY 6 @ MILE MARKER 79 SHWS
TONOPAH U004161335 TONOPAH C-STORE/CHEVRON/BURGER KING N US-95 89049 UST
TONOPAH U004161405 SAME AS 7-000118 US-6 & US-95 89049 UST
TONOPAH S106514355 DIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC. TEST RANGE EXIT NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6 SHWS
TONOPAH S111027636 DATS TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE U.S. HIGHWAY 6 @ MILE MARKER 16 SHWS
TONOPAH U004161532 SAME AS 8-000183 675 US-95 89049 UST
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 50 records


TONOPAH U004161321 EZ SERVE OF CALIFORNIA US-95 & US-6 89049 UST
BEATTY S108250124 GORDON TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE U.S. HIGHWAY 95 @ MILE MARKER 057 SHWS
TONOPAH S106878435 CYPRUS TONOPAH MINE _ SHWS
TONOPAH S106878425 TONOPAH BULK PLANT #0785 _ 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH S106878424 CTR CONSTRUCTION _ 89049 SHWS
CURRANT 1000638707 FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGS 65 MILES SW OF ELY NV ON HWY 6 89301 RCRA-SQG
WARM SPRINGS U004161420 CENTRAL NEVADA TEST AREA US-6 89049 UST
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


COALDALE, NV  89049
SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COALDALE HY 95 NVD980419832


CERC-NFRAPTUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL 1003879194


                              ------ Lithium ChlorideContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              05/17/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              UnknownType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jconnersNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              5/17/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              J-000710Facility ID:


SHWS:


0, NV  
SILVER PEAK AREA    N/A 


SHWSDARE, INC. S109521815


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              Clean CloseRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              05/06/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              No Impact/Clean CloseType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              9-000003Facility ID:


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              09/21/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              amarrNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              9-000003Facility ID:


SHWS:


HAWTHORNE, NV  89049
4 MILES NORTHWEST OF SCHURZ    N/A 


SHWSAT&T - BLACK MOUNTAIN RR (B55K003) S103876240


                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              9-000004Facility ID:


SHWS:


HAWTHORNE, NV  89049
11 MILES NORTHEAST OF MINA    N/A 


SHWSAT&T - TABLE MOUNTAIN RADIO (L550340) S104179012


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC3400682.2s  Page 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              03/09/1994Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:


S104179012AT&T - TABLE MOUNTAIN RADIO (L550340)  (Continued)


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              Clean CloseRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              05/05/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              No Impact/Clean CloseType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              9-000006Facility ID:


SHWS:


HAWTHORNE, NV  89049
_    N/A 


SHWSAT&T - WASSUK (L550390) S106878410


                              Other ------ Gasoline, DieselContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              10/08/1998Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              arushanaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              Not reportedDate Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000161Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
O&M COMPOUND    N/A 


SHWSTONOPAH ELECTRONIC COMBAT RANGE S103877580


                    01/01/1942Install Date:
                    NONEPipe:
                    GALVANIZED STEELPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    ASPHALT COATED OR BARE STEELTank Material:
                    UNKNOWNTank Substance:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    1Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:
                    7-000765Facility ID:


UST:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
SR-376 & US-6    N/A 


USTRADIO RANGE SITE U004161417
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              12/07/1995Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000077Facility ID:


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              Clean CloseRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              02/05/1992Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              Clean CloseType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jconnersNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000077Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
805 ERIE MAIN STREET    N/A 


SHWSNEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION S103875720


                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (520) 327-6171Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TUCSON, AZ 85719
                    1430 E FORT LOWELL STE 200Contact address:
                    BOHDAN  ANTONIEWSKIContact:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    P O BOX 1569Mailing address:
                    NVT000611434EPA ID:
                    TONOPAH, NV 89049
                    HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXITFacility address:
                    EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INCFacility name:
                    12/21/1998Date form received by agency:


RCRA-CESQG:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT NVT000611434


RCRA-CESQGEQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC 1000427549
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:


                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:


                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (520) 327-6171Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    TUCSON, AZ 85719
                    1430 E FORT LOWELL STE 200Owner/operator address:
                    EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INCOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from


1000427549EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/25/1996Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/11/2001Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE


1000427549EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC  (Continued)


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/18/2008Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              4/29/1995Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000951Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
BUILDING #136    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S103876798


                              TPHContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              06/09/1994Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              ebashamNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              3/16/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000660Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
CEMENT PLANT/ASPHALT BATCH PLANT    N/A 


SHWSKETTEN ENTERPRISES, INC. S106514357
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              11/30/2004Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              Soil & Ground WaterType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              bstoryNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              9/17/2004Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000952Facility ID:


                              TPH ------ and/or dieselContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              11/30/2004Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/24/1994Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000952Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
CORONET CLEAN YARD    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S106870716


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              12/29/1995Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              Soil & Ground WaterType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              ksullivaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              6/24/1988Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000035Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
444 WEST DEPORT    N/A 


SHWSUNOCAL SS #0785 (BULK PLANT) S103876760


                              TPHContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              01/26/1994Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jconnersNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/26/1994Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000818Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
DRAYCUTT LEASE AREA    N/A 


SHWSPETRO SOURCE REFINING PARTNERS S109521913
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Heating OilContaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/14/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jnajimaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              7/6/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000119Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
132 ERIE MAIN STREET    N/A 


SHWSFIRST INTERSTATE BANK S103877932


                              Diesel ------ Pup tank rupture. Estm 50 gallons released.Contaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              04/03/2012Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Carson CityLocation of Paper File:
                              aoakleyNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              11/24/2011Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000054Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
1500 ERIE MAIN STREET    N/A 


SHWSTEXACO STATION #305887 , APN 008-271-17 S111705154


                              Diesel ------ 500-750 gallons (25 miles NW of Tonopah)Contaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              06/29/1999Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              cpayneNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              4/16/1999Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-001238Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
GABBS POLELINE ROAD    N/A 


SHWSEQUITORIAL TONOPAH, INC. S104179052


                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000094Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
825 ERIE MAIN STREET    N/A 


SHWSNYE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER S104178867
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              DieselContaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              02/03/1999Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              cpayneNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              12/3/1998Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000094Facility ID:


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              Clean CloseRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              02/25/1997Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              No Impact/Clean CloseType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              bstulacNDEP Case Officer:


S104178867NYE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER  (Continued)


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              06/28/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jnajimaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000092Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
25 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH    N/A 


SHWSCYPRUS TONOPAH MINING CORPORATION S104178977


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              Clean CloseRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              03/31/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              _Type of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000006Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
80 MILES WEST OF ELY    N/A 


SHWSAT&T - LOCKES RANCH RS TELECOM SITE S103875694
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              11/08/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              3/3/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000010Facility ID:


SHWS:


RURAL, NV  89049
18.6 MILES WEST OF TONPOAH    N/A 


SHWSGILBERT MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY S108250116


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              02/08/1995Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              bpeterseNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              4/15/1994Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000009Facility ID:


SHWS:


RURAL, NV  89049
6.9 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH    N/A 


SHWSBOOKER MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY S108250025


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              Clean CloseRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              05/05/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              No Impact/Clean CloseType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000008Facility ID:


SHWS:


RURAL, NV  89049
29 MILES EAST OF TONOPAH    N/A 


SHWSSTONE CABIN MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY S108250339


                              _Program:
                              9/12/1995Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              9-000074Facility ID:


SHWS:


RURAL, NV  89049
37 MILES NORTHEAST OF BEATTY    N/A 


SHWSAT&T - GOLD MOUNTAIN S108250012
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              NAC 459 A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              09/19/1995Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              9/12/1995Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              9-000074Facility ID:


                              TPH ------ TPH, no definitionContaminant:
                              NAC 459 A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              01/09/1997Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              _NDEP Case Officer:


S108250012AT&T - GOLD MOUNTAIN  (Continued)


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              Clean CloseRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              04/05/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              Clean CloseType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              lwoodsNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000005Facility ID:


SHWS:


CURRANT, NV  89049
NEAR CURRANT SUMMIT    N/A 


SHWSAT&T - CURRANT (L550290) S108250010


                              Jet Fuel/Av GasContaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              10/07/2004Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              bstoryNDEP Case Officer:
                              non-LUSTProgram:
                              5/18/2004Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000020Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
NEVADA TEST AND TRAINING RANGE    N/A 


SHWSAIRCRAFT CRASH MOBILE SOURCE S106514354
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         Not reportedIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         UInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         UnknownCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Bureau of Land ManagementCurrent owner:
                         GovernmentOwnership entity:
                         Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         HGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment funding source:
                         6985Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         82781ACRES property ID:
                         World Geodetic System of 1984Datum:
                         Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         UnknownHCM label:
                         -117.20674Longitude:
                         38.0478Latitude:
                         40Parcel size:
                         Not reportedProperty #:
                         Former Tonopah LandfillProperty name:
                         AssessmentGrant type:
                         Nye CountyRecipient name:


US BROWNFIELDS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
SOUTHEAST OF US 95    N/A 


US BROWNFIELDSFORMER TONOPAH LANDFILL 1012213124
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                         expiration of R&PP lease.
                         Management from 1976-1986. Property reverted to BLM control upon
                         Recreation and Public Purpose lease from the Bureau of Land
                         Property was the municipal landfill for the Town of Tonopah under aProperty Description:


                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:


1012213124FORMER TONOPAH LANDFILL  (Continued)


                              1/15/2009Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000819Facility ID:


                              TPHContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/18/2008Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/24/1994Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000819Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TONOPAH TEST RANGE    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S108250230
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Diesel ------ 741 gallons of diesel to asphalt and soilContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              08/11/2010Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              8/4/2009Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000819Facility ID:


                              AST
                              Diesel ------ 150 gallons to soil, employee left end cap off host toContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              05/21/2010Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              12/3/2009Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000819Facility ID:


                              TPHContaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/27/2009Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:


S108250230NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE  (Continued)


                              TPH ------ and heating oilContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/18/2008Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              10/15/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000800Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TONOPAH TEST RANGE, B-136    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S108250231
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Other ------ Diesel from UST, Jet Fuel from pipelineContaminant:
                              NAC 459 A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              05/07/1999Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              arushanaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              2/14/1996Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-001154Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TONOPAH TEST RANGE, B-293    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S106878436


                              ------ JP-4Contaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              04/30/1997Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              bpohlmanNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              9/9/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000954Facility ID:


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              06/05/2001Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              6/5/2001Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000801Facility ID:


                              TPH ------ JP-4Contaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              01/24/1994Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              jvillanuNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              10/15/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000801Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TONOPAH TEST RANGE, AREA 10    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S103876787
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              DieselContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              10/04/1995Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Carson CityLocation of Paper File:
                              ebashamNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              10/5/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000765Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
TONOPAH AIRPORT    N/A 


SHWSTONOPAH SAND AND GRAVEL S103876783


                              Other ------ Lubricating Oil for Emergency GeneratorsContaminant:
                              NAC 459 A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              01/28/1998Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              arushanaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              11/21/1997Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000767Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TONOPAH AIR STATION    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S103877585


                              Other ------ mixture of Diesel & Gasoline ("transmix")Contaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/28/1998Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              arushanaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              10/13/1997Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000048Facility ID:


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              03/14/1997Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              bbenoyNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000048Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
TONOPAH REFINERY    N/A 


SHWSFORELAND REFINING CORPORATION S106870696
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Other ------ pipeline interface productContaminant:
                              NAC 459 A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/18/2002Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              arushanaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              7/10/2000Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000048Facility ID:


                              Other ------ "atmospheric gas oil" (an oil)Contaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              07/28/1998Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              arushanaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              3/23/1998Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              7-000048Facility ID:


S106870696FORELAND REFINING CORPORATION  (Continued)


                              Diesel ------ Diesel fuel from M-60 tank hit by missileContaminant:
                              NAC 445A A-KRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              11/24/2003Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              spiperNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              8/25/2003Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-001234Facility ID:


                              Diesel ------ battle tank destroyed by mistakeContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              10/28/1997Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Las VegasLocation of Paper File:
                              arushanaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              5/21/1996Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-001234Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TONOPAH TEST RANGE, RANGE 75    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE S103876813
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              08/04/1992Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jnajimaNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              1/11/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000060Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TONOPAH TEST RANGE    N/A 


SHWSNELLIS AIR FORCE BASE , FIRE TRAINING PITS S109521890


                              DieselContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              12/07/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              ebashamNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              12/7/1993Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000792Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
700 U.S. HIGHWAY 95    N/A 


SHWSRYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS S103876785


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Not reportedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              Not reportedDate of Closure:
                              Confirmed ReleaseEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: Carson CityLocation of Paper File:
                              dfriedmanNDEP Case Officer:
                              non-LUSTProgram:
                              4/23/2010Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000047Facility ID:


SHWS:


BLUE JAY, NV  
U.S. HIGHWAY 6 @ MILE MARKER 79    N/A 


SHWSNEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION S110533605


                    Tonopah C-Store/Chevron/Burger KingAssoc Facility Name:
Owner:


                    7-000068Facility ID:
UST:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
N US-95    N/A 


USTTONOPAH C-STORE/CHEVRON/BURGER KING U004161335
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    DOUBLE-WALLEDPipe:
                    FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Material:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDTank:
                    COMPOSITE (STEEL W/ FRP)Tank Material:
                    GASOLINETank Substance:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    CURRENTLY IN USETank Status:
                    5Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    04/01/2007Install Date:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDPipe:
                    FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Material:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDTank:
                    COMPOSITE (STEEL W/ FRP)Tank Material:
                    GASOLINETank Substance:
                    20000Tank Capacity:
                    CURRENTLY IN USETank Status:
                    4Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    04/22/1982Install Date:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDPipe:
                    FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEELTank Material:
                    DIESELTank Substance:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    3Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    04/22/1982Install Date:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDPipe:
                    FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEELTank Material:
                    GASOLINETank Substance:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    2Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    04/22/1982Install Date:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDPipe:
                    FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    CATHODICALLY PROTECTED STEELTank Material:
                    GASOLINETank Substance:
                    12000Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    1Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84115-2629Owner City,St,Zip:
                    2280 S MAIN STOwner Address:
                    THREE DESERTS DEVELOPMENTOwner:


U004161335TONOPAH C-STORE/CHEVRON/BURGER KING  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    04/27/2007Install Date:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDPipe:
                    FLEXIBLE PLASTICPipe Material:
                    DOUBLE-WALLEDTank:
                    COMPOSITE (STEEL W/ FRP)Tank Material:
                    DIESELTank Substance:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    CURRENTLY IN USETank Status:
                    6Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    04/27/2007Install Date:


U004161335TONOPAH C-STORE/CHEVRON/BURGER KING  (Continued)


TONOPAH, NV  89049
US-6 & US-95    N/A 


USTSAME AS 7-000118 U004161405


                              Jet Fuel/Av GasContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              08/12/2004Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              bstoryNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              4/22/2004Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000021Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
TEST RANGE EXIT NEAR U.S. HIGHWAY 6    N/A 


SHWSDIAMOND TANK LINES & TRANSPORTATION, INC. S106514355


                              GasolineContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              01/27/2010Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              dfriedmanNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              11/30/2009Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000046Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
U.S. HIGHWAY 6 @ MILE MARKER 16    N/A 


SHWSDATS TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE S111027636
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


TONOPAH, NV  89049
675 US-95    N/A 


USTSAME AS 8-000183 U004161532


                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    NONEPipe:
                    GALVANIZED STEELPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    ASPHALT COATED OR BARE STEELTank Material:
                    GASOLINETank Substance:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    4Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    NONEPipe:
                    GALVANIZED STEELPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    ASPHALT COATED OR BARE STEELTank Material:
                    GASOLINETank Substance:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    3Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    NONEPipe:
                    GALVANIZED STEELPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    ASPHALT COATED OR BARE STEELTank Material:
                    USED OILTank Substance:
                    280Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    2Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    01/01/1973Install Date:
                    NONEPipe:
                    GALVANIZED STEELPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    ASPHALT COATED OR BARE STEELTank Material:
                    GASOLINETank Substance:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    1Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:
                    7-000047Facility ID:


UST:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
US-95 & US-6    N/A 


USTEZ SERVE OF CALIFORNIA U004161321
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              DieselContaminant:
                              Clean w/ RemedRegulatory Type of Closure:
                              08/16/2006Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              ljohnsonNDEP Case Officer:
                              Mobile SourceProgram:
                              6/5/2006Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000027Facility ID:


SHWS:


BEATTY, NV  
U.S. HIGHWAY 95 @ MILE MARKER 057    N/A 


SHWSGORDON TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE S108250124


                              ------ PetroleumContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              10/03/1996Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jlukaskoNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              7/2/1996Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-001074Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  
_    N/A 


SHWSCYPRUS TONOPAH MINE S106878435


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              09/16/1991Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              abiaggiNDEP Case Officer:
                              _Program:
                              9/2/1988Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000228Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
_    N/A 


SHWSTONOPAH BULK PLANT #0785 S106878425


                              _Program:
                              1/1/1990Date Release Reported to NDEP:
                              G-000011Facility ID:


SHWS:


TONOPAH, NV  89049
_    N/A 


SHWSCTR CONSTRUCTION S106878424
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Not reportedContaminant:
                              _Regulatory Type of Closure:
                              02/01/1993Date of Closure:
                              Not reportedEvent:
                              SoilType of Media Impacted:
                              NDEP: CC-StorageLocation of Paper File:
                              jnajimaNDEP Case Officer:


S106878424CTR CONSTRUCTION  (Continued)


                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    2561SOUTH 1560 WESTOwner/operator address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/03/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    2561SOUTH 1560 WEST STE 200Owner/operator address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    800-955-0229Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CURRANT, NV 89301
                    65 MILES SW OF ELY NV ON HWY 6Contact address:
                    RODNEY  MIKEContact:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    1582 WEST 2600 SOUTHMailing address:
                    NVD986767978EPA ID:
                    CURRANT, NV 89301
                    65 MILES SW OF ELY NV ON HWY 6Facility address:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    04/25/2011Date form received by agency:


RCRA-SQG:


CURRANT, NV  89301
65 MILES SW OF ELY NV ON HWY 6 NVD986767978


RCRA-SQGFORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGS 1000638707
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/01/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    2561SOUTH 1560 WESTOwner/operator address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/01/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    2561SOUTH 1560 WESTOwner/operator address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/03/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    2561SOUTH 1560 WEST STE 200Owner/operator address:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORPOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/01/1999Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    WOODS CROSS, UT 84087
                    2561SOUTH 1560 WESTOwner/operator address:


1000638707FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGS  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    D005Waste code:


                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:


                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EAGLE SPRINGS REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    01/15/1992Date form received by agency:


                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    EAGLE SPRINGS REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    10/18/2001Date form received by agency:


                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING EAGLE SPRINGS REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    02/17/2006Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING EAGLE SPRINGSSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    05/29/2007Date form received by agency:


                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP EAGLE SPRINGS REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    02/26/2008Date form received by agency:


                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP EAGLE SPRINGS REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    07/17/2009Date form received by agency:


                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    FORELAND REFINING CORP EAGLE SPRINGS REFINERYSite name:
                    FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGSFacility name:
                    02/24/2010Date form received by agency:


Historical Generators:


1000638707FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGS  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    INDUSTRY
                    HEAT EXCHANGER BUNDLE CLEANING SLUDGE FROM THE PETROLEUM REFININGWaste name:
                    K050Waste code:


                    SLOP OIL EMULSION SOLIDS FROM THE PETROLEUM REFINING INDUSTRYWaste name:
                    K049Waste code:


                    INCLUDED IN THIS LISTING.
                    BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS) AND F037, K048, AND K051 WASTES ARE NOT
                    ADDITIONAL UNITS AFTER WASTEWATERS HAVE BEEN TREATED IN AGGRESSIVE
                    261.31(B)(2) (INCLUDING SLUDGES AND FLOATS GENERATED IN ONE OR MORE
                    AGGRESSIVE BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS AS DEFINED IN SECTION
                    OTHER PROCESS OR OILY COOLING WATERS, SLUDGES AND FLOATS GENERATED IN
                    NON-CONTACT ONCE-THROUGH COOLING WATERS SEGREGATED FOR TREATMENT FROM
                    THAT DO NOT RECEIVE DRY WEATHER FLOW, SLUDGES GENERATED FROM
                    SLUDGES GENERATED IN DAF UNITS.  SLUDGES GENERATED IN STORMWATER UNITS
                    INDUCED AIR FLOTATION (IAF) UNITS, TANKS AND IMPOUNDMENTS, AND ALL
                    INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, ALL SLUDGES AND FLOATS GENERATED IN: 
                    OILY COOLING WASTEWATERS FROM PETROLEUM REFINERIES.  SUCH WASTES
                    CHEMICAL SEPARATION OF OIL/WATER/SOLIDS IN PROCESS WASTEWATERS AND
                    SLUDGE-ANY SLUDGE AND/OR FLOAT GENERATED FROM THE PHYSICAL AND/OR
                    PETROLEUM REFINERY SECONDARY (EMULSIFIED) OIL/WATER/SOLIDS SEPARATIONWaste name:
                    F038Waste code:


                    LISTING.
                    BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS) AND K051 WASTES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS
                    ADDITIONAL UNITS AFTER WASTEWATERS HAVE BEEN TREATED IN AGGRESSIVE
                    IN SECTION 261.31(B)(2) (INCLUDING SLUDGES GENERATED IN ONE OR MORE
                    SLUDGES GENERATED IN AGGRESSIVE BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT UNITS AS DEFINED
                    SEGREGATED FOR TREATMENT FROM OTHER PROCESS OR OILY COOLING WATERS,
                    SLUDGES GENERATED FROM NON-CONTACT ONCE-THROUGH COOLING WATERS
                    GENERATED IN STORMWATER UNITS THAT DO NOT RECEIVE DRY WEATHER FLOW,
                    SUMPS; AND STORMWATER UNITS RECEIVING DRY WEATHER FLOW.  SLUDGE
                    SEPARATORS; TANKS AND IMPOUNDMENTS; DITCHES AND OTHER CONVEYANCES;
                    BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE GENERATED IN: OIL/WATER/SOLIDS
                    COOLING WASTEWATERS FROM PETROLEUM REFINERIES.  SUCH SLUDGES INCLUDE,
                    DURING THE STORAGE OR TREATMENT OF PROCESS WASTEWATERS AND OILY
                    SLUDGE GENERATED FROM THE GRAVITATIONAL SEPARATION OF OIL/WATER/SOLIDS
                    PETROLEUM REFINERY PRIMARY OIL/WATER/SOLIDS SEPARATION SLUDGE-ANYWaste name:
                    F037Waste code:


                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:


                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:


                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:


                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:


                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:


                    BARIUMWaste name:


1000638707FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGS  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/16/1996Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/18/2001Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/31/2008Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/29/2008Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/15/2009Evaluation date:


                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/02/2010Evaluation date:


Evaluation Action Summary:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    Crude oil storage tank sediment from petroleum refining operations.Waste name:
                    K169Waste code:


                    FEDERAL REGISTER.
                    EFFECTING THIS STAY, EPA WILL PUBLISH A NOTICE OF THE ACTION IN THE
                    FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION IS TAKEN.  IF EPA TAKES FURTHER ACTION
                    SECONDARY ACID SCRUBBER SYSTEMS.  THE STAY WILL REMAIN IN EFFECT UNTIL
                    THIS LISTING IS STAYED ADMINISTRATIVELY FOR SLUDGE GENERATED FROM
                    EMISSION CONTROL DUST/SLUDGE FROM SECONDARY LEAD SMELTING.  (NOTE: Waste name:
                    K069Waste code:


                    API SEPARATOR SLUDGE FROM THE PETROLEUM REFINING INDUSTRYWaste name:
                    K051Waste code:


1000638707FORELAND REFINING  EAGLE SPRINGS  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    01/01/1968Install Date:
                    NONEPipe:
                    BARE STEELPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    ASPHALT COATED OR BARE STEELTank Material:
                    DIESELTank Substance:
                    220Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    2Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:


                    01/01/1968Install Date:
                    NONEPipe:
                    BARE STEELPipe Material:
                    NONETank:
                    ASPHALT COATED OR BARE STEELTank Material:
                    DIESELTank Substance:
                    165Tank Capacity:
                    PERMANENTLY OUT OF USETank Status:
                    1Tank ID:
                    TRUEFederally Regulated Tank:
                    7-000769Facility ID:


UST:


WARM SPRINGS, NV  89049
US-6    N/A 


USTCENTRAL NEVADA TEST AREA U004161420
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com


Coaldale Junction
Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
Tonopah, NV  89049


Inquiry Number: 3400682.2s
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050


with any questions or comments.


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice


This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.


TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION


ADDRESS


JUNCTION US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
TONOPAH, NV 89049


COORDINATES


38.0272000 - 38˚ 1’ 37.92’’Latitude (North): 
117.8834000 - 117˚ 53’ 0.24’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
422465.8UTM X (Meters): 
4208995.5UTM Y (Meters): 
4663 ft. above sea levelElevation:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY


TP Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:


E Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:


AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT


2009, 2010Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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1 COALDALE JUNCTION TR COALDALE VIA TONOPAH LUST TP


MAPPED SITES SUMMARY


Target Property Address:
JUNCTION US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
TONOPAH, NV  89049


Click on Map ID to see full detail.


MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS


The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:


 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site


COALDALE JUNCTION TR
COALDALE VIA TONOPAH
COALDALE, NV  89049


   N/ALUST


SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS


Surrounding sites were not identified.


Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 50 records.


COALDALE            1003879194 TUNGSTEN INC ROCK HILL SEC 2 T3N R36E 15 KM N OF COAL 89049 CERC-NFRAP
ESMERALDA COUNTY    S109521815 DARE, INC. SILVER PEAK AREA      SHWS
HAWTHORNE           S103876240 AT&T - BLACK MOUNTAIN RR (B55K 4 MILES NORTHWEST OF SCHURZ 89049 SHWS
HAWTHORNE           S104179012 AT&T - TABLE MOUNTAIN RADIO (L 11 MILES NORTHEAST OF MINA 89049 SHWS
HAWTHORNE           S106878410 AT&T - WASSUK (L550390) _ 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103877580 TONOPAH ELECTRONIC COMBAT RANGE O &  M COMPOUND 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             U004161417 RADIO RANGE SITE HC 376 &  USHY 6 89049 UST
TONOPAH             S103875720 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO 805TH ERIE &  MAINE 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             1000427549 EQUATORIAL TONOPAH INC HWY 95 GABBS POLELINE RD EXIT 89049 RCRA-CESQG
TONOPAH             S103876798 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE BUILDING      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106514357 KETTEN ENTERPRISES, INC. CEMENT PLANT &  ASPHALT BATCH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S106870716 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE CORONET CLEAN YARD      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876760 UNOCAL SS #0785 (BULK PLANT) 444 W DEPORT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S109521913 PETRO SOURCE REFINING PARTNERS DRAYCUTT LEASE AREA      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103877932 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 132 ERIE MAIN ST 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S111705154 TEXACO STATION #305887, APN 008-27 1500 ERIE MAIN ST 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S104179052 EQUITORIAL TONOPAH, INC. GABBS POLELINE RD      SHWS
TONOPAH             S104178867 NYE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 825 E MAIN ST 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S104178977 CYPRUS TONOPAH MINING CORPORATION 25 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103875694 AT&T - LOCKES RANCH RS TELECOM SIT 80 MILES WEST OF ELY 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250116 GILBERT MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY 186 MILES WEST OF TONPOAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250025 BOOKER MICROWAVE RELAY FACILITY 69 MILES NORTH OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250339 STONE CABIN MICROWAVE RELAY FACILI 29 MILES EAST OF TONOPAH 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250012 AT&T - GOLD MOUNTAIN 37 MILES NORTHEAST OF BEATTY 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250010 AT&T - CURRANT (L550290) NEAR CURRANT SMT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S106514354 AIRCRAFT CRASH MOBILE SOURCE NEVADA TEST      SHWS
TONOPAH             1012213124 FORMER TONOPAH LANDFILL SOUTHEAST OF US 95 89049 US BROWNFIELDS
TONOPAH             S108250230 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S108250231 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878436 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876787 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE AREA 10      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876783 TONOPAH SAND AND GRAVEL TONOPAH AIRPORT 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103877585 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH AIR STA      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106870696 FORELAND REFINING CORPORATION TONOPAH REFINERY 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876813 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE TONOPAH TEST RANGE RANGE 75      SHWS
TONOPAH             S109521890 NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE , FIRE TRAIN TONOPAH TEST RANGE      SHWS
TONOPAH             S103876785 RYDER DEDICATED LOGISTICS 700 USHY 95      SHWS
TONOPAH             S110533605 NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIO USHY 6 &  MILE MARKER 79      SHWS
TONOPAH             U004161335 TONOPAH C-STORE/CHEVRON/BURGER KIN N USHY 95 89049 UST
TONOPAH             U004161405 SAME AS 7-000118 USHY 6 &  USHY 95 89049 UST
TONOPAH             S106514355 DIAMOND TANK LINES & =TRANSPORTATI USHY 6 TESTRANGEEXITNEAR      SHWS
TONOPAH             S111027636 DATS TRUCKING, WESTBOUND HIGHWAY 6 USHY 6      SHWS
TONOPAH             U004161532 SAME AS 8-000183 675 USHY 95 89049 UST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE7So39muw8EGf18Fz7UAHAxDf73li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE4So39muw8EGf78Fz9UAH2xDf43li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNEASo36muw3EGf28Fz9UAHAxDf13li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE4So39muw8EGf78Fz8UAH9xDf63li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC2KNE1So36muw4EGf48Fz7UAH1xDf63li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUVUZW1NxC1KNE5So32muw7EGf28Fz4UAH4xDf63li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUVUZW1NxC1KNE5So32muw7EGf28Fz5UAH1xDf63li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE7So36muw2EGf58Fz4UAH6xDf63li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC2KNE2So31muw3EGf88Fz7UAH4xDf73li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUVUZW1NxC1KNE5So32muw7EGf28Fz6UAH4xDf33li1





ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 50 records.


TONOPAH             U004161321 EZ SERVE OF CALIFORNIA USHY 95 &  USHY 6 89049 UST
TONOPAH             S108250124 GORDON TRUCKING MOBILE SOURCE USHY 95 &  MILE MARKER 57      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878435 CYPRUS TONOPAH MINE _      SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878425 TONOPAH BULK PLANT #0785 _ 89049 SHWS
TONOPAH             S106878424 CTR CONSTRUCTION _ 89049 SHWS
WARM SPRINGS        1000638707 FORELAND REFINING CORP EAGLE SPRIN HWY 6, 65 MILES SW OF ELY 89049 RCRA-SQG
WARM SPRINGS        U004161420 CENTRAL NEVADA TEST AREA USHY 6 89049 UST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUVUZW1NxC1KNE5So32muw7EGf28Fz4UAH3xDf23li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE9So33muw6EGf18Fz2UAH3xDf53li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE7So39muw8EGf98Fz5UAH4xDf63li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE7So39muw8EGf98Fz5UAH3xDf63li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUTUZW2NxC1KNE7So39muw8EGf98Fz5UAH3xDf53li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXU2UZW1NxC1KNE1So37muw4EGf98Fz8UAH1xDf83li1

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2W2HWX1ZHx8NXo7uZG1FxA2DNl42oe21ue6zGaATFj2eWs1UHu7KXR1FZ39IxW4rNE2woy2Yun3BGR2qWd2RHQ1GX74PZM5lxl16NN1yoj7Eue9GGf3LFB06A33eDBtll42MW82RHP1bXUVUZW1NxC1KNE5So32muw7EGf28Fz5UAH3xDf13li1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS


Federal Delisted NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL


Federal CERCLIS list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY


Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP


Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS


Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF


Federal RCRA generators list


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG


Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL


Federal ERNS list


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS


State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS


State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


    1  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500          1LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP


State and tribal Brownfields sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Brownfield lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS


Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI


Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL


Local Land Records


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS


Records of Emergency Release Reports


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS


Other Ascertainable Records


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMRI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE


EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS


EDR Proprietary Records


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants


NOTES:


   TP = Target Property


   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance


   Sites may be listed in more than one database


TC3400682.2s   Page 6







TC3400682.2s  Page 7


1 LUSTCOALDALE JUNCTION TRUCK STOP U004162036
Target COALDALE VIA TONOPAH    N/A
Property COALDALE, NV  89049


Actual:
4663 ft.


Click here for full text details


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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NV AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing Division of Environmental Protection 03/31/2011 03/31/2011 05/13/2011
NV AST Aboveground Storage Tank List Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 01/10/2000 01/11/2000 02/16/2000
NV BROWNFIELDS Project Tracking Database Division of Environmental Protection 04/09/2012 06/27/2012 08/09/2012
NV COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Division of Environmental Protection 03/16/2011 03/18/2011 05/06/2011
NV FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 12/28/2010 12/29/2010 02/02/2011
NV FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2 Financial Assurance Information Division of Environmental Protection 01/25/2012 01/31/2012 02/07/2012
NV HMRI Hazardous Materials Repository Information Data State Emergency Response Commission 08/05/2008 08/05/2008 08/13/2008
NV LUST Sites Database Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 04/09/2012 06/27/2012 08/09/2012
NV NPDES Permitted Facility Listing Department of Environmental Protection 07/03/2012 07/05/2012 08/09/2012
NV SHWS Sites Database Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 04/09/2012 06/27/2012 08/09/2012
NV SWF/LF Landfill List Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 01/17/2012 03/07/2012 03/26/2012
NV SWRCY Recycling Information Listing Department of Environmental Protection 02/16/2012 02/24/2012 03/26/2012
NV UST Underground Storage Tank List Department of Conservation and Natural Resour 04/09/2012 06/27/2012 08/09/2012
NV VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites Department of Conservation & Natural Resource 08/16/2011 09/27/2011 10/12/2011
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 11/11/2011 05/18/2012 05/25/2012
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2009 03/01/2011 05/02/2011
US CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liab EPA 12/27/2011 02/27/2012 03/12/2012
US CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned EPA 12/28/2011 02/27/2012 03/12/2012
US COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 08/17/2010 01/03/2011 03/21/2011
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/01/2011 01/25/2012 03/01/2012
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 08/19/2011 08/31/2011 01/10/2012
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DELISTED NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 03/30/2012 04/05/2012 05/15/2012
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/29/2011 08/09/2011 11/11/2011
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 03/31/2012 05/17/2012 06/14/2012
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 04/02/2012 04/03/2012 06/14/2012
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/10/2010 01/11/2011 02/16/2011
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 10/23/2011 12/13/2011 03/01/2012
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 12/31/2009 08/12/2010 12/02/2010
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 04/01/2012 04/03/2012 06/14/2012
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 07/20/2011 11/10/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 04/12/2012 05/09/2012 07/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/07/2012 05/08/2012 07/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 12/14/2011 12/15/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 09/12/2011 09/13/2011 11/11/2011
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 02/07/2012 02/17/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/18/2011 08/19/2011 09/13/2011
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 05/25/2012 05/25/2012 07/16/2012
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
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US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2005 12/08/2006 01/11/2007
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 04/12/2012 05/02/2012 07/16/2012
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/07/2012 05/08/2012 07/16/2012
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 12/14/2011 12/15/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 02/28/2012 02/29/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/10/2011 05/11/2011 06/14/2011
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 02/07/2012 02/17/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/18/2011 08/19/2011 09/13/2011
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 11/28/2011 11/29/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 02/17/2012 04/03/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/16/2012 03/26/2012 06/14/2012
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 12/09/2005 12/11/2006 01/11/2007
US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/18/2011 09/08/2011 09/29/2011
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 06/21/2011 07/15/2011 09/13/2011
US Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US NPL National Priority List EPA 05/08/2012 05/10/2012 05/15/2012
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 11/01/2010 11/10/2010 02/16/2011
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 02/27/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 03/30/2012 04/05/2012 05/15/2012
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/10/2012 01/12/2012 03/01/2012
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 02/27/2012 03/14/2012 06/14/2012
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2009 09/01/2011 01/10/2012
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2006 09/29/2010 12/02/2010
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 06/27/2011 06/27/2011 09/13/2011
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 03/16/2012 06/12/2012 07/16/2012
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2011 12/30/2011 01/10/2012
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 05/24/2012 06/05/2012 06/14/2012
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/01/2007 11/19/2008 03/30/2009
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2011 12/30/2011 01/10/2012
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CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 05/21/2012 05/22/2012 05/31/2012
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 05/01/2012 05/09/2012 06/14/2012


US Oil/Gas Pipelines GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps USGS
US Electric Power Lines Electric Power Transmission Line Data Rextag Strategies Corp.


US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
NV Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Child Care Facility List Department of Human Resources


US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
US USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) USGS


STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics


  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and


Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:


forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in


1968Most Recent Revision:
38117-A7 BLAIR JUNCTION, NVEast Map:


1980Most Recent Revision:
38117-A8 COALDALE, NVTarget Property Map:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP


4663 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4208995.5UTM Y (Meters): 
422465.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
117.8834 - 117˚ 53’ 0.24’’Longitude (West): 
38.0272 - 38˚ 1’ 37.92’’Latitude (North): 


TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES


TONOPAH, NV 89049
JUNCTION US HWY 95 & US HWY 6
COALDALE JUNCTION


TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated


SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES


E
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(f
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TP


TP
0 1/2 1 Miles


✩Target Property Elevation: 4663 ft.


North South


West East


4738


4720


4701


4700


4692


4686


4677


4667


4662


4663


4656


4647


4652


4655


4662


4664


4667


4668


4673
4586


4593


4605


4610


4619


4626


4629


4640


4646


4663


4669


4678


4689


4699


4708


4724


4739


4748


4761


General WNWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY


should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported


GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID


hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


AQUIFLOW®


 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.


Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:


Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:


* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapCOALDALE


NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property


Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:


Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:


Not AvailableESMERALDA, NV


FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County


and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology


ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION


Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpcCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)


at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6


Min: 4
Max: 14   


Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


sand
very gravelly59 inches22 inches 2


Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6


Min: 4
Max: 14   


Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


loam
very gravelly 3 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


very gravelly loamSoil Surface Texture:


ZabaSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 1


in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil


DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6


Min: 42
Max: 141   


Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


sand
very gravelly 1 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:


excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:


very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:


GynelleSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 2


Min: 9.1
Max: 9.6


Min: 4
Max: 14   


Gravel.
fines, Silty
Gravels with
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED
Gravel.
Poorly Graded
Clean gravels,
SOILS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


sand
loamy coarse
very gravelly
clay loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very22 inches 3 inches 3


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6


Min: 42
Max: 141   


Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


sand
very gravelly 1 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:


excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:


very gravelly sandSoil Surface Texture:


GynelleSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 3


Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6


Min: 42
Max: 141   


Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


sand
cobbly coarse
extremely
loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very59 inches 1 inches 2


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.


No PWS System Found


FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS3138717   4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WSWUSGS3138716   2


FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS


WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION


SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE


opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental


LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


Min: 7.9
Max: 9.6


Min: 42
Max: 141   


Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED


Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular


sand
cobbly coarse
extremely
loam to
gravelly sandy
sr to very59 inches 1 inches 2


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWNV4000000046208   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWNV4000000046206   1


STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower


NV4000000046206NV WELLSClick here for full text details


2
WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower


USGS3138716FED USGSClick here for full text details


3
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower


NV4000000046208NV WELLSClick here for full text details


4
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


USGS3138717FED USGSClick here for full text details


 Page: 1







0%50%50%4.850 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%6%94%1.403 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor


% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea


Number of sites tested: 32


Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   89049


             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.


Federal EPA Radon Zone for ESMERALDA County:  2 


6.82.3223.5341317


____________________________________________
MaxAverage% > 4 pCi/L# > 4 pCi/L# < 4 pci/L# Tests


Radon Test Results                                                                                 


State Database: NV Radon                                                                           


AREA RADON INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON


®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.


TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.


Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.


HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.


NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.


HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR


Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.


GEOLOGIC INFORMATION


Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).


STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.


SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED







LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


FEDERAL WATER WELLS


PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at


least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.


PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after


August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).


USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.


STATE RECORDS


Nevada Well Log Database
Source:  Dept of Conservation and Natural Resources, Division of Water Resources
Telephone:  775-687-4380


OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION


Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Nevada Bureau of Mines and Geology
Telephone:  775-784-6691
Oil and gas well location in the state of Nevada.


RADON


State Database: NV Radon  
Source: State Health Division
Telephone: 775-687-7531
Radon Test Results By Zip Code


Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.


EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.


OTHER


Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656


Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED







STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED





		Property Location

		Coaldale Junction

		Junction US HWY 95 & US HWY 6

		Tonopah, NV 89049

		Lat/Lon 38.0272 / 117.8834



		Executive Summary

		Target Property

		TP - 1 - COALDALE JUNCTION TRUCK STOP - COALDALE VIA TONOPAH - COALDALE, NV 89049 - LUST



		Surrounding Sites



		Site Summary

		Orphan Summary

		Layers

		Overview Map

		Detail Map

		Map Findings

		TP - 1 - COALDALE JUNCTION TRUCK STOP - COALDALE VIA TONOPAH - COALDALE, NV 89049 - LUST



		Records Searched

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting

		Soil Map

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting Map

		Attached Files








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



1 LUSTCOALDALE JUNCTION TRUCK STOP U004162036
Target COALDALE VIA TONOPAH    N/A
Property COALDALE, NV  89049



Actual:
4663 ft.



LUST:
                    9-000071Facility ID:
                    LUSTProgram:
                    SoilType of Media Impacted:
                    Confirmed ReleaseEvent:
                    DieselContaminant:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    8/11/1994Date Reported to NDEP:
                    ACTIVEFlag:
                    ksullivaNDEP Case Officer:
                    NDEP: Carson CityLocation of Paper File:



 Page: 1













GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



1
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower



NV4000000046206NV WELLS



Not ReportedApp:15664Well log:
Not ReportedWaiver no:0Notice of :
DDate log 1:06/25/1976Date log r:
NWork type:NSite type:



Not ReportedWork type :
HDrilling m:XProposed u:
118Ha:32009Sc:
02NLegal twn:N02Twn:
37ELegal rng:E37Rng:
Not ReportedSec quarte:17Sec:
Not ReportedQuarters s:Not ReportedLegal quar:
38Latitude:MDRef:
NV003Lat long s:117Longitude:



MLat long a:
THE COALDALE INN INCOwner curr:
Not ReportedOwner addr:
10Owner no:



Not ReportedSubdivisio:Not ReportedParcel no:
Not ReportedBlock no:Not ReportedLot no:
DDate cmplt:06/07/1976Well finis:
0Depth seal:Not ReportedGravel pac:
0Depth bedr:1000Depth dril:
0Depth case:Not ReportedAquifer de:



0Csng diame:
0Top perf:0Csng reduc:
1Perf inter:0Bottom per:



0Static wl:
0Temperatur:
0Yield:
0Drawdown:
0Hours pump:



GQual const:Not ReportedTest metho:
GQual lith :



DRY WELLRemarks:
Not ReportedRemarks ad:
4286AContractor:
THOMPSON DRILLING CO INCContract 1:
3215 CINDER LANE LAS VEGAS NV 89103Contract 2:
0Contract 3:



NV003Source age:581Driller li:
06/28/2002Date entry:JSWINGHOLMUser id:
09/30/2002Date updat:JSWINGHOLMUpdate use:
06/01/1976Well start:FEdit statu:
0Gravel p 2:0Gravel p 1:



422302.780741Utm x:
4209184.37438Utm y:
NV4000000046206Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



3
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower



NV4000000046208NV WELLS



14828App:6031Well log:
Not ReportedWaiver no:0Notice of :
DDate log 1:08/03/1961Date log r:
NWork type:NSite type:



Not ReportedWork type :
HDrilling m:HProposed u:
118Ha:32009Sc:
02NLegal twn:N02Twn:
37ELegal rng:E37Rng:
BDSec quarte:17Sec:
Not ReportedQuarters s:SE NWLegal quar:
38Latitude:MDRef:
NV003Lat long s:117Longitude:



MLat long a:
PARSONS, JEWELL E.Owner curr:
COALDALE NVOwner addr:
Not ReportedOwner no:



Not ReportedSubdivisio:Not ReportedParcel no:
Not ReportedBlock no:Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedDate cmplt:03/08/1991Well finis:
0Depth seal:Not ReportedGravel pac:
0Depth bedr:246Depth dril:
246Depth case:Not ReportedAquifer de:



6Csng diame:
100Top perf:0Csng reduc:
1Perf inter:246Bottom per:



80Static wl:
0Temperatur:
0Yield:
0Drawdown:
0Hours pump:



GQual const:Not ReportedTest metho:
GQual lith :
Not ReportedRemarks ad:
Not ReportedContractor:
E. N. SMALLEY DRILLING CO.Contract 1:
BAKERSFIELD CALIF.Contract 2:
0Contract 3:



NV003Source age:273Driller li:
06/28/2002Date entry:JSWINGHOLMUser id:
09/30/2002Date updat:JSWINGHOLMUpdate use:
06/01/1976Well start:FEdit statu:
0Gravel p 2:0Gravel p 1:



422109.800532Utm x:
4209401.9763Utm y:
NV4000000046208Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



2
WSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower



USGS3138716FED USGS



380145117533701Site no:USGSAgency cd:
118  N02 E37 17DBA 1Site name:



USGS3138716EDR Site id:380132Latitude:
38.02548618Dec lat:1175309Longitude:
MCoor meth:-117.88677042Dec lon:
NAD27Latlong datum:MCoor accr:
32District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
009County:32State:
NENWSES17 T02N  R37E  MLand net:USCountry:
24000Map scale:COALDALE, NVLocation map:



4665.00Altitude:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
1Altitude accuracy:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Fish LakeSoda Spring Valleys. California, Nevada. Area = 2720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Not ReportedTopographic:



19610101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:
PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:



YLocal standard time flag:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Not ReportedAquifer:



Not ReportedHole depth:246Well depth:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:
Not ReportedProject number:



0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
1968-05-23Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1968-05-23



1Ground water data count:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1968-05-23 77.80
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



4
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower



USGS3138717FED USGS



380206117533101Site no:USGSAgency cd:
118  N02 E37 08CBAB1Site name:



USGS3138717EDR Site id:380206Latitude:
38.0349305Dec lat:1175331Longitude:
MCoor meth:-117.89288191Dec lon:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
32District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
009County:32State:
NENWSWS08 T02N  R37E  MLand net:USCountry:
24000Map scale:COALDALE, NVLocation map:



4592.Altitude:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
2Altitude accuracy:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Fish LakeSoda Spring Valleys. California, Nevada. Area = 2720 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Alluvial fanTopographic:



Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:
PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:



YLocal standard time flag:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Not ReportedAquifer:



Not ReportedHole depth:112Well depth:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:
Not ReportedProject number:



0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
1984-04-02Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1968-05-23



2Ground water data count:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 2



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
Date



Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1984-04-02 65.38 1968-05-23 67.42
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